


ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

The writer is grateful to the numerous colleagues who 
have given assistance and information in the preparation of 
this work, namely: J. Bamburak, B.B . Bannatyne, B. 
Esposito, J. Malyon, W.o. McRitchie, R. Sales, S. Singh, L. 
Skinner, R.G. Casson , L. Bilton, D.L. McShane. 

Thanks are also due to the following secretarial personnel 
of the Division for typing the several drafts of this work, name· 
Iy: Patricia Carroll, Roberta Engel, Shirley Holgate, Barbara 
Thakrar. 

PHOTOGRAPH CREDITS 

The photographs included in this publication were provided through the courtesy of the following mining companies, Manitoba 
Government agencies, and the Armed Forces: 

Hudson Bay Mining and Smelting Co., limited (HBMS) 
Inco Metals Company (IN CO) 
Sherrrill Gordon Mines limited (SGM) 
Tantalum Mining Corporation of Canada limited (TANCO) 
Manitoba Department of Economic Development (MED) 
Mineral Resources Division, Mining Engineering and Inspection Section, Manitoba (MRD) 
Royal Canadian Air Force (RCAF) 
Canadian Occidental Petroleum Ltd. (COP) 

METRIC CONVERSION 

The following factors (approximated to three decimal places) have been used in the conversion of standard (Imperial) 
measurements to the metric system; for the reader's convenience gold and silver are reported in ounces as this measure is still used 
on a widespread basis throughout North America. 

Imperial Unit 
1 foot 
1 mile 
1 pound (avoirdupois) 
1 ton (short) 

1 ounce (troy) 
1 troy ounce/short ton 

S 1 Equivalent 
0.305 m 
1.609 km 
0.454 kg 
0.907 t 
0.031 kg 

34.286 ppm. 
or g/t 

Sl Unit 
metre 
kilometre 
kilogram 
tonne 

kilogram 
parts per million 
Qrams per tonne 





TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page 
Preface .. ............ . .. . ......... . .. . . ......... . ..... .. . ... . .. . . . . . . ..... . ............ 3 
Mining in Manitoba. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . • . . • . . . . . . . . . .. 7 

General Geology of Manitoba . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 7 
Historical Development of the Mining Industry. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 7 

Industrial Minerals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 7 
Salt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 7 
limestone . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 
Cement ............. .. ...... .. ..... . ............ • . . ..•.. . ... . ... . ....... .. ....... . . 9 
Clay ... ... . . ... . .. .. .. . .. . . . ... .... . ... . .. . .. .. . . . . . . . ..... .. . .. .. . .... . ........... 9 
Bentonite ... . ...... . .......... . ........ . .......... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
Gypsum. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ .. . ..... .. . . . ... 10 

Fuels ............ . .. .. . .. . . . . . . . . . . ... ... . .. .. . . . .. . . . . . ........... .. . . .. . . . .. ....... 11 
lignite .... ... . . . . . . . .. . . .. .. ........ . .... .. . . .... . ..... . . . ... .. .. .... ............. . 11 
Petroleum ............. . .. . .. . ............. .... .. . . ... .......... . ..... ..... ......... 11 

Metallic Minerals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 16 
Gold (early developments) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 16 
Copper-Zinc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 19 
Tungsten ....... ... . • .. .. . . ....... . . . ... .. . ... ..... . .. • ..... .. ........ . .. ... . ... . ... 22 
Copper-Zinc-Nickel ....... ....... . .. . ... . .............. . . . ....... . . .. . .. . . . ... .. . .. .. .. 23 
Nickel-Copper .......... .. .. . .. .. . .. . . .... .. . .... . . ... .. .. . . .. .. .. .. . . ..... .. . . . . .... 26 
Gold (later developments) .... . .. . .. . . ... ... ....... .... ............. . ..... . ..... .. . • ..•... 29 
Nickel-Copper ...... .. ... . .. . .. . ..... . .... . .................•..... . ........... . ... 30 
Chromite ....... ...... . . . ................... . ... .... . . . . . . . . .. . _ . . . .... . .. . ..... . . .. 30 

Tantalum-Cesium-lithium .. . .. . .. . . .. . ..... .. .. ...... . . . . . . . . . .. .......................... 30 
Uranium & Potash. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 

Uranium. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ . ...... . ..... . ......... .. . .. . . .. . . . .. . . .. . . .. .. 35 
Potash ..... . . . ... .... .. . . . . .. . . . . . .. .. . ...... ..... . ........ . . . . .. . .. . ....... . .. . ... 35 

Aggregates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 
Summary ...... . .. . .. . ... . .. ....... . .. . ...... .•....... . .... . ... . ... . .. . ....... .......... 37 
References ............... . .. . ......... . ... . ... • .. .. ... . .. . ........ . . ... ... .. . . . . .... . ... 37 
Table of Mineral Production ...... ..... . . . . . .. . . . . . . ....... . .. .. . . . . . . ... . . .... . ..... . . .... ... 38 
Graphs·Annual Metals Production ... ... . .. . .. .... ....... ..... . ........ . . .............. ..... . . .. 39 

Copper .. . ................ . ...... ... •...•............. . .. . ... . .. . . .. . ..... . . . . .. . . ... 39 
Gold .............. . .. .. .. ......... . ... . ....... .. . ... .. . .. . .. . ... . .. . .. . . .... . .. . . . .. 40 
Lead ... .. .. . . . . . .. .. .. .. . . . . . ... ..... .. .. . . . .. . .. . . . . .. . . ... . ....... . ..... . . ... .. ... 41 
Nickel .... . . . .. . ...... . . .. .. ... .. . . . . ...... ... ........ . .. ..... ...... • ....... . ........ 42 
Silver. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 
Tantalum ........... ..... .. . ......... . . . . ...... .. . .. . . ....... ... . . . .. . ....... . .. . ..... 44 
Zinc ...... . . .. . .. . .. .. ........... ..... . . . . ... .. .. ... . ......... . ..... . .............. .. 45 

FIGURES 

Figure 1: Manitoba's Precambrian Basement and the younger Phanerozoic cover rocks. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . • . .. 6 
Figure 2: Oil Fields, producing areas and major pipelines in Manitoba. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 
Figure 3: Areas containing known mineral depOSits in Precambrian host rock ....... . ... . ..... . ..... . . . . .. . .... 13 
Figure 4: Location of Metallic Mines ........... ... .................... .... .. . . .. . . ... .... .. . ..... 14 
Figure 5 : Cross-section of a typical underground mine ...... ... ... . .. . . ....... ... ... .............. ..... 15 
Figure 6: Areas of Uranium and Potash exploration ........ . .. . ..... . ... . • .. . ... . .............. . . . . ... 34 
Figure 7 : Generalized Geological Map of Manitoba ......... . .. . .......... . ..... . . . . .... .. . .. . ........ 49 
Figure 8: Chart of Geological Formations in Manitoba ... . .... . ....... . .... . . ..... . ... . ....... . ..... ... 50 

COVER PHOTO 

Pipe 2 Open Pit and Plant, Inco Metals Company. 
Pipe 2 Underground Mine Headframe in Background. 



A Study in the Evolution of Hoisting Equipment: 

The Early Pioneer (MRD). 

The Present Day Producer (INCO). 

2 



PREFACE 

The following pages provide an overview of the history of 
mining in Manitoba. Since this is a "bare bones" account of 
the Province's former and current producers it is not to be 
taken as the sum total of mining activity within the Province's 
boundaries. The story of those mines which did not become 
producers is not told here although it is an inseparable part of 
the record wherever men search for and bring mines into pro­
duction. The story of mining in Manitoba, as in the rest of 
Canada, is that of a people who not only searched for, found, 
and built mines in that part of the country which experts of 
yesteryear had written off, but who also developed a fledgling 
mining industry which today ranks among the world leaders 
- all within the space of three generations. It involves pros­
pectors, without whom mines would not be found; financiers, 
without whom mines would not be born; miners and 
managers, without whom the ore would not come out of the 
ground. It is a story of self reliance, courage, perseverance 
and hardiness of a people who were not deterred by the 
physical obstacles which the inhospitable land of impenetra­
ble forests, lakes, and swamps pitted against their efforts to 
find and operate mines, and who were not dismayed to live 
normal lives in isolated communities and accept them as 
home. 

The saga of the founding of Canada's mining industry is 
Canada's own. The people involved were Canadians by birth 
and others who were Canadians by choice. Even the initial 
financing which led the way to the mineral storehouse was 
Canadian. The problems encountered and their solution were 
typical only of Canada and Canadians. Thus, it can be 
claimed with some justification and pride that if Canada need­
ed a national identity the mining community could serve the 
purpose. 

On the prosaic side, mention should be made of the 
benefits which the mining industry bestowed upon the coun­
try. Some of these are outlined in the following paragraphs. 

Geographically, mining "opened up the North country." 
Wherever mines were developed, communities sprang up. 
Historically, these communities were built and maintained by 
the mining companies to house their employees and families. 
From modest beginnings as small isolated islands in the 
north em bush, some of these communities have grown to 
modem cities and towns with all of the facilities and amenities 
of their counterparts in the southern part of the country. Flin 
Flon, Thompson, Lynn Lake, and Leaf Rapids are 
Manitoba's examples of this facet of the Canadian mining 
scene. And let it be noted that it is the mining industry that 
provides the lifeblood of these communities. The establish­
ment of these mining centers has brought with it the building 
of highways, railroads, and airports to service them, thus fur­
ther "opening up the North" to more exploration and poten­
tial realization of the wealth of its natural resources. Thus, 
geographically, the overall effect has been to lay the founda­
tion for the eventual inhabiting of the country from the 
American border to the shores of the Arctic Ocean. 

With respect to the economic aspect, mining is a major 
revenue producer both in terms of the national economic 
base and in providing employment. In the latter regard, the 
accruing benefits are not confined to the mining communities 
alone. Cities and towns where mining material and equip-

ment are manufactured also benefit, as do those where distri­
bution depots and sales offices are located. An appreciation of 
the multiplier effect of mining in this regard may be gained by 
listing some of the material and equipment used by mines, 
e.g., drilling and ancillary equipment, ore loading and haul­
ing equipment, hoists, wire rope cables, electrical and elec­
tronic equipment, sheet metal and structural steel products, 
milling and smelting machinery and equipment, fuels, preci­
sion tools and instruments, explosives, chemicals, forestry 
products, office supplies - the list is endless. 

The statistics for the past three years, as set forth below, 
will serve to illustrate the importance of the Canadian mining 
industry to the national economy in terms of employment and 
dollar value of mineral production. 

According to an article appearing in the December 30, 
1978 issue of the Financial Post, the Canadian non-fuel min­
ing industry employs about 85 000 people directly and, 
through the "ripple effect," provides more than 285 000 
direct and indirect jobs. The same article places the value of 
Canadian mining production at $8 billion for 1977. 

Preliminary statistics published by the Mining Association 
of Canada places the value of Canadian mineral production 
in 1978 at $9.2 billion, exclusive of petroleum and natural 
gas. The latter two categories accounted for $10.5 billion, 
bringing the total value of the country's mineral production to 
$19.7 billion in 1978. In terms of employment, the Cana­
dian mining industry during the same year employed approx­
imately 120 000 people directly in mining and processing 
operations, and in non-ferrous smelting and refining. 

Preliminary figures for 1979, as published by Energy, 
Mines and Resources Canada, show that of the total value of 
mineral production for the year the non-fuel minerals sector 
accounted for $11.5 billion and the fuels sector $14.5 
billion, yielding a total value of $26.0 billion. 

The Manitoba mining industry's employment figures and 
value of production for 1979 were 7 700 employees and 
$586.6 million, * respectively. 

In the world of international commerce, Canada ranks 
among the major suppliers of mineral products, and is the 
leading supplier of some, principally nickel and asbestos. In 
size, Canadian non-fuel mineral production ranks third in the 
world, after that of the United States and the Soviet Union. It 
should be mentioned here that Manitoba is a world leader in 
its own right in that the world's largest known deposit of tan­
talum ore is mined within its boundaries. And, of course, 
Thompson is the country's "Nickel Center Number Two." 

Although various sections of the text are presented under 
the headings of minerals and metals mined, the author wishes 
to emphasize that minerals and metals are not the subject of 
the text per se. They are dealt with indiVidually in papers, 
brochures and treatises which are available from the Mineral 
Resources Division of the Manitoba Department of Energy 
and Mines. In short, this is a history of the Province's mines, 
categorized according to product. 

In conclUSion, if what follows does not appear to do justice 
to any or all of the subjects only hinted at in the foregoing, the 
fault lies in the lack of a talent in the telling and not in a lack of 
appreciation. 

RG. Zahalan, 
March 1981 

• Preliminary Estimates for 1979, Province of Manitoba, Department of Energy and Mines. 

3 



Photo 2 . 
Portaging - Summer, (ca . 1928) 
(MRD). 

4 

Photo 1. 
Dog Sled and Snowshoes -
Winter, (ca . 1928) (MRD). 

Photo 3. 
Diamond Drilling on Land 
(MRD). 



Photo 4. 
Three Diamond Drill Set-Ups 
on the Ice of a Northern Lake; 
the most common method of 
searching for ore beneath a 
lake (MRD). 

Shaft Sinking 

Photo 6. 
Mucking the Round - After the Blast. The photo shows a 
bucket (lower center) being loaded by a mechanical loader 
for hoisting to surface (MRD). 

Shaft Sinking 

Photo 5. 
Drilling the Round - After all the holes have 
been drilled, they are loaded with explosives and 
blasted, breaking the rock and deepening the 
shaft (MRD). 

5 



104" 

59 0 

580 

570 

55 0 

54 0 

530 

52 0 

5 ,0 

6 

Figure 1. Manitoba 's Precambrian Basement and the younger Phanerozoic cover rocks. 

'~ 
'\' eST LAZARE 

~ , ~ NEE PAWA 
e 

980 960 

/ 
/ 

940 

/ 

/ 

9 0 

HUD S ON 

BA Y 

/ 
/ 

/ 

/ 
/ 

900 

./ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 

/ 

/ 
/ 

I 
I 

/ 

PHANEROZOIC - PRECAMBRIAN 
GEOLOGIC BOUNDARY OF MANITOBA 

PHANEROZOIC 

~ Geologic boundary 
PRECAMBRIAN 



MINING IN MANITOBA 

GENERAL GEOLOGY OF MANITOBA 

The Province of Manitoba covers an area of 652 000 sq. 
km, of which approximately 386 800 are underlain by Pre­
cambrian rock formations and 265 200 by younger rocks of 
Phanerozoic age (see Fig. 1). The Precambrian bisects the 
Province in a northwest-southeast direction, splitting the 
Phanerozoic into the southwest prairie region (197 600 sq. 
km) and the Hudson Bay Lowlands (67 600 sq. km). 

To date, the Precambrian region has been the source of 
the Province 's metallic minerals, whereas the Phanerozoic 
southwest prairie region has been the main source of in­
dustrial minerals and fuels. The Hudson Bay Lowlands have 
not yet been explored to any appreciable degree due to a 
combination of remoteness from markets, and the ready 
availability of the southwest's proven vast resources. 

HISTORICAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE MINING INDUSTRY 

INDUSTRIAL MINERALS 
SALT 

The earliest recorded mining activity in the Province was 
the production of SALT by the men of the Hudsons' Bay 
Company and Northwest Company in the early 1800's, to 
supply the Red River settlement and trading posts such as 
Norway House. Salt was obtained by boiling water from brine 
springs found on the west side of Lake Manitoba and Lake 
Winnipegosis. From this beginning, an industry developed 
which produceJ 1,000 bushels of salt per year until 1874. 
After that year, the industry died out when better quality salt 
could be brought in by rail from other sources. A large-scale 
revival of the industry began in 1932, when the Canadian 
Salt Company limited began producing salt by the vacuum 
pan evaporation process at Neepawa Jsing brine pumped 
from wells. Annual production ranged from 18 000 to 
22 500 tonnes. This plant closed down in 1970. In 1968, 
Dryden Chemicals limited began processing salt 6.5 km 
east of Brandon. Hydrochloric acid, liqUid chlorine, caustic 
soda, soda ash, and crystal sodium chlorate were produced 
from brines pumped from two wells approximately 690 m 
deep. In 1974, Canadian Occidental Petroleum Ltd. pur­
chased the plant from Dryden Chemicals and continued 
operations under the name of Hooker Chemicals Canada 
Ltd. In May 1978, the wells were abandoned. Since that 
time, operations have been restricted to the production of 
sodium chlorate, from raw materials obtained elsewhere. 

LIMESTONE 

The LIMESTONE mining industry had its beginnings duro 
ing the early days of the Red River settlements. In contrast to 
salt production, mining of limestone once begun has con­
tinued uninterrupted and, now, holds a significant place in 
the Province's industrial minerals sector. High quality 
building stone was readily available for the Red River settle­
ments. The first recorded use of the now well-known Tyndall 
Stone (a mottled dolomitic limestone) was in 1832, when it 
was used to build Lower Fort Garry. Many buildings in Win· 
nipeg and across Canada are faced with Tyndall Stone. The 
oldest church in the west at St. Andrews near Winnipeg , the 
Provincial Legislative Building in Winnipeg, and the Parlia­
ment Buildings in Ottawa are but a few examples. 

Although limestone deposits occur throughout the south­
western prairie region, limestone mining operations for the 
most part are concentrated in the vicinity of Winnipeg, the 
principal market. Tyndall Stone is quarried at Garson. The 
more common calcium variety is quarried in the vicinity of 
lily Bay, Steep Rock, Faulkner and Mafeking. The magne­
sian variety, dolomite, first quarried about 1850 at little 
Mountain, today is quarried on a larger scale in the Stony 

Photo 7. Neepawa Salt Works, Neepawa Area, Neepawa 
Salt Company, (ca . 7932) (MRD). 

Photo 8. Salt Producer - Canadian Occidental Petro­
leum Ltd., Hooker Chemical Division, Brandon, 
7979 (COP). 

Photo 9. Tyndall Stone - A clearly defined fossil form 
may be seen in the center of the photo (MRD). 

7 



Photo 10. A study in the evolution of limestone quarrying: 
The Old - cuffing channels by steam operated 
chisel-tipped hammer (MED). 

Mountain-Stonewall area. Quarrying activity elsewhere is 
dependent principally on highway construction and main ­
tenance and is characteristically of an intermittent nature. The 
main rock type used is DOLOMITE. As an example, in re­
cent years dolomite quarrying on a modest scale took place 
in the Interlake Region while Highway No. 6 was being ex­
tended northward to join Highway No. 391 . With completion 
of this project, dolomite quarrying activity all but ceased in 
this region. 

Limestone, both in the form of Tyndall Stone and the 
"high calcium" variety, as well as dolomite, find their major 
application in the construction industry. The former is used 
exclusively as a bUilding stone, highly prized for the decora­
tive value of its distinct mottled appearance and the recogniz­
able fossil forms it displays. Aside from its functional qualities, 
this is its marketable characteristic and, for this reason , Tyn­
dall Stone is used on Iy in its natural state, just as it comes out 
of the quarry. In contrast, "high calcium" limestone and . 
dolomite are used for a variety of purposes. In the natural 
state, the most common use of dolomite is as a road surfaCing 
material. "High calcium" limestone is used both in the 
manufacture of cement and, in its processed form, to produce 
lime for the chemical, metallurgical, and pulp and paper in­
dustries. Dolomite is either crushed for aggregate or burned 
for lime. 

Photo 11. Moosehorn Lime Company Kilns at Spearhill, 
Moose Horn (ca. 1914) (MRD). 

8 

Photo 12. A study in the evolution of limestone quarrying: 
The New - cuffing channels by electrically 
operated tungsten carbide-toothed circular 
saw (MRD). 

Photo 13. Quarrying Limestone at Steep Rock, 1925; 
Canada Cement Co. (now Canada Cement 
Lafarge Limited) (MRD). 

Photo 14. Limestone Kilns at Spearhill (ca. 1940), The 
Winnipeg Supply and Fuel Company Limited 
(MRD). 



Photo 15. Cement Manufacturing Plants at Fort Whyte. 

CEMENT 

Foreground to background: Canada Cement 
Lafarge Limited; Inland Cement Industries 
Limited, City of Winnipeg (MED). 

The history of the CEMENT industry in Manitoba dates 
from the turn of the century when the first mill was erected at 
Arnold, 112 km southwest of Winnipeg, for the manufacture 
of natural cement. Another natural cement plant was estab­
lished at Babcock, west of Roseisle. However, both of these 
plants closed down well before World War II. The first port­
land cement plant was erected in 1911 at Fort Whyte, a few 
kilometres southwest of Winnipeg . The Province's cement 
production currently comes from two companies: Canada 
Cement Lafarge limited and Inland Cement Industries 
limited. Both have their cement producing plants at Fort 
Whyte. According to the most recent available data', a total 
of 688500 tonnes of cement valued at $38.7 million, were 
produced in 1979. Adding to this the dollar value of lime­
stone production for the same year ($9.9 million) brings to 
$48.6 million the total value of the limestone and cement in­
dustries' production. This represents 54% of the estimated 
total value of the Province's industrial mineral production for 
1979 ($90.5 million). 

Photo 16. Clay Pit - Snyder's Brick Plant, Portage La 
Prairie, 1925 (MRD). 

CLAY 

CLAY deposits in the Province were much used for mak­
ing common bricks in the early days. In 1886, when the first 
Canadian transcontinental train passed through Winnipeg, 
there were four brick plants in Manitoba. By 1910, this 
number had increased to twenty-six. However, brick produc­
tion soon declined from this peak. Locally produced bricks 

became a rarity until 1970, when a large face-brick plant was 
opened in the Winnipeg area at Lockport, by the Medicine 
Hat Brick and Tile Company. This company is currently 
named Red River Brick & Tile, a division of IXL Industries 
Ltd . The clay is obtained from the Company's pits in the Ste. 
Rose du Lac and Pembina Mountain areas. 

Photo 17. Clay Pit - Red River Brick & Tile, Ste. Rose 
du Lac (MRD). 

BENTONITE clay, the non-swelling variety, is mined by 
the Pembina Mountain Clays limited, and is processed in the 
Company's plants in Morden and Winnipeg. The pits from 
which this clay is mined are the only sources in Canada 
yielding commercial production of non-swelling bentonite. 
Production has been continuous since the late 1930's. The 
main market for this type of bentonite is the chemical industry 
where it is used in the clarification of vegetable and mineral 
oils . 

The Province's clays are also used as road building 
material and in lightweight aggregates. 

Photo 18. Bentonite Seam (light coloured), Morden Area 
(MRD). 

• Preliminary Estimates for 1979 , Province of M anitoba, Departm ent of Energy and M ines. 

9 



Photo 19. Mining a Bentonite Seam, Pembina Mountain 
Clays Limited, Morden Area. Today, the work­
men would be wearing hard hats and the trac­
tor would be equipped with a roll-over protec­
tive structure (MRD). 

Photo 20. Quarrying Gypsum at Gypsumville, Manitoba 
Gypsum Company (ca. 1927) (MRD). 

GYPSUM 

GYPSUM was first reported in 1889 when the Western 
Plaster Company Limited (currently Domtar Inc.) was in­
corporated to operate in the Interlake area. In the late 1890's, 
deposits north of Lake St. Martin were mined. A calcined 
product was produced and shipped by water transport from 
Old Gypsumville (DaviS POint) on Lake Manitoba to Totogan 
(near Delta). From there, it was shipped by river to the 
railhead and thence by rail to Winnipeg. In 1910 the railway 
reached Gypsumville and up to 1979 gypsum was freighted 
solely by rail. Quarrying at Gypsumville is still being carried 
on by Domtar Inc., the product being trucked to Winnipeg. 

Gypsum was also mined in the vicinity of Amaranth, 176 
road km northwest of Winnipeg, and at Silver Plains, 38.4 
road km south of Winnipeg on the west bank of the Red 
River. These were underground mining operations which are 
presently closed down. In the Amaranth area, Western Gyp­
sum Products limited (now Westroc Industries Limited) 
operated a mine from 1948 until 1964. In 1964, production 
commenced at the Company's mine at Silver Plains and the 
Amaranth mine was closed down. The Silver Plains mine 
produced gypsum until June 1975, when an uncontrollable 
inflow of water from an aquifer below the workings forced the 
closure and abandonment of the mine. During its life, gyp­
sum from this mine was hauled by truck to the Company's 
processing plant in Winnipeg, while gypsum destined for 
other points was shipped by rail. 

10 

Photo 21. Shuttlecar Hauling Gypsum to the Crusher 
Station Westroc Industries Limited (MRD). 

Photo 22. Crusher Station. The crusher discharges onto 
a conveyor belt, which transports the crushed 
gypsum to bins on surface, Westroc Industries 
Limited (MRD). 

Photo 23. Quarrying Gypsum at Harcus, Western Gyp­
sum (1978) Limited. Drilling the Bench. 



The Amaranth area was again the scene of gypsum min ­
ing when B .A.C.M. Limited commenced underground min ­
ing in 1966 on ground adjoining Western Gypsum's dor­
mant operation. The B .A .C.M. rnine closed down in 1970 
reportedly on account of high freight rates. The property is 
maintained in good standing under the narne of T ruroc Gyp­
sum Products Ltd. 

All three of the underground operations previously men­
tioned employed the room-and-pillar method of mining. 

Westroc Industries Limited returned to the Amaranth area 
in 1977 when the Company commenced development of a 
gypsum deposit in the vicin;ty of Harcus. Quarrying opera­
tions commenced on a production basis on July 7 , 1978, at 
an annual production rate of 90 000 tonnes. The gypsum is 
trucked to the Company's plant in Winnipeg for processing. 
This operation is carried out under the name of Western Gyp­
sum (1978) Limited. 

Gypsum production figures available for 1979 are 
126 900 tonnes produced, valued at $963 000. * 

• Preliminary estimate for 1979 producfion, Prov ince of M anitoba, Department of Energy 

and Mines. 

Photo 24. Mucking the Blast and Pumping Spring Run­
Off. A time of flooding conditions in Southern 
Manitoba (MRD) . 

FUELS 
LIGNITE 

The search for fuels began at an early stage in the history 
of the Province. In 1884, the Nelson Prospecting and Min­
ing Company Limited was incorporated to search for oil , 
coal, and salt. In 1889, The Manitoba Coal Company 
limited was incorporated to mine LIGNITE at Turtle Moun­
tain in southwestern Manitoba. The old McArthur Mine and 
Vaden Mine, on the northwest flank of the mountain, were 
worked in the 1890's. 

The industry died out with the opening of the Estevan 
Field in Saskatchewan (circa 1900), which made the Turtle 
Mountain lignite seam uneconomical. 

In 1931, lignite mining was revived near Deloraine, but 
again died out during 1943. Maximum production in one 
year was 3 701 tonnes in 1934 from three small operations. 

PETROLEUM 

Exploration for PETROLEUM dates from 1887, but it was 
not until 1951 that the Province's first commercially produc­
tive oil zone was located near Virden in southwestern Mani­
toba by the California Standard Company (now Chevron 
Standard). In 1953 the Virden-Roselea and North Virden-

Photo 25. Coal Mining, Southwestern Manitoba (ca . 
1935) (MRD). 

Scallion fields were discovered. By 1956, it was realized that 
the Town of Virden was underlain by extensive accumula­
tions of crude oil. 

Since discovery of the oil fields, oil production has been 
continuous with the Virden area fields being the Province's 
major source. During the late 1960's total oil production 
reached a volume in excess of 6 million barrels per year. 
However, recent years have seen a steady decline with the 
latest production figures (1979) placed at approximately 
3.7* million barrels per year, valued at approximately $48.3 
million. The cumulative oil production as of December 31, 
1979, was approximately 127 million barrels. All production 
to date has been from the Mississipian formation . Relatively 
few wells have been drilled below this horizon, although there 
is some evidence that the underlying Devonian and Cam­
brian may be geologically favourable . Very little drilling has 
been done in the Hudson Bay Lowlands, although some ex­
ploration interest has been shown there during the past 
decade. Six wells have been drilled, three of which were 
located in the central area of the Bay in 1974. The hydro­
carbon potential of the area remains relatively untested. 

.. :..; 

: "-~::":'. 

' .' 

Photo 26. Drilling for Oil, Virden Area (MRD). 
·Prelim inary estimate for 1979 production . 

11 



12 

29 28 27 

1 
14 ' 

1 , 
I 

13 I 

1 , 
-- -~i - ---

12
1

' f;7l , 

t12J r;:;-] i 

8 ' I I ~- i~~- -~I 

11 i .28 I 

21 
1-

11 

___ l __ 
, 

, , 

I 

--, 

, 

I 

--I 
I 

I 

27· 

· 20 

RANGES WPM 

26 25 24 23 

]ranscan'!da P'pel ine Ltd 

I, 

- - ~ T -

·18 

·19 ' 

22 21 20 19 

OIL FIELDS, 
PRODUCING AREAS AND 

MAJOR PIPELINES 
IN MANITOBA 

Kms 0 
~ 

, 

I 

j 

Oil Field 

Producing Area 

Pipe Line 

10 15 20 Km 
_~ ___ 3 

- --~- l 

I 
_---l~ __ _ 

18 

1 interpro .1 I 

v'1Ciai Pip I 
, 1 - eL'reLtd 

j -r -~ .- -- I - ~r~c:--­
I SOURIS i 

1 

1----
I 

I --I -_~I-~ 
I i I 
I I I 

-t
l

- L __ _ + 
I , 

I I I 
I-- ~-----J-- I -

I ·23 I 
I 
I • 1 -)-~~ 

I ~ BOISSEtlN ' 

i f I 1- LI 

I I I 

~- 1 

eo; TURTLE MOU~TAIN 

' llil i 

L ____ J_ 
-- j --- _ ~ ____ ..l _ _ _ ~

- %W$W'~ -t------
I t ~ IPROVINCIAL AR / J __ _ ~ ___ _ 1 _ _ ~~A _______ _ 

OIL FIELDS 

1 Daly 
2. T,lston 
3 . Lulu Lake 
4. Vlrden-Roselea 
5 Whitewater 
6. North Virden Scallion 
7. Piers,on 
8 Wood north 
9 Ebor 

10. Maples 
11 Routledge 
12. West Butler 
13. Kirkella 
14. Souris Hartney 
15 Waskada 

NORTH DAKOTA U . S A 

16. Northwest Pierson 
17 . West Kirkella 

PRODUCING AREAS 

18. Goodlands 
19 East Waskada 
20 Coulter 
21 South-east Pierson 
22. North-east Pierson 
23. Regent 
24 . South Maples 
25 South Daly 
26 . West Scallion 
27 . East Hargrave 
28. West Elkhorn 

r--\~,? 
I .' 
, / 
! / 
1 / 
: / 
I ' : I I : 
: 1 

~ .. _.J l 
Figure 2. Oil Fields, producing areas and major pipelines in Manitoba. 



lIlli/son BUI} 

53F 

MANITOBA 

AH H 

AREA CONTA INING KNOWN MINERAL 

DEPOSITS IN PRECAMBRIAN HOST ROCK 

AREA IN WHICH DEPOSITS ARE 

UNKNOWN 

APPROXIMATE POSITION OF 

PRECAMBRIAN - PHANEROZOIC CONTACT 

REVISED ' APRIL 1978 

Figure 3. Areas containing known mineral deposits in Precambrian host rock. 

13 



51' 

56 0 

53 0 

52 0 

14 

, 
l _ 

;;, 
~:~ 
~I ~ 
~,~ 
;7;, , 

" , • , 
. '4 

"'" Z 
0.0/

0
...-

Z 

" '" ,\V 
G) 

'J 

rf~~) 

~( 
"" 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _\ - -- - - - - - - -- ~ 

CHURCHILL 

/ 

/ 

/ 

H U 0 SON 

BAY 

/ 
/ 

/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 

MANIT~BA 
METALLIC MINES 

/ 
/ 

/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 

/ 

/ 
/ 

• 1 TANTALUM MINING '" I I SPRUCE POINT 

/ 
/ 

/ 

• FLiN FLON o I 2 DlCKSTQNE COPPER 

• WHITE LAKE 
• 4 ANDERSON LAKE 

• 5 CHISEL LAKE 

• 6 GHOST LAKE 

• • • 
OSBORNE LAKE 

STALL LAKE 

WESTARM 

• 10 CENTENN IAL 

• PROOOCING MINES 

o OPERATIONS SUSPENDED 

.6. DEVELOPING 

KILOMETRES 20 0 20 

MILES 20 20 

• 13 FOX LAKE 
• 14 RUTTAN LAKE 

• 15 THOMPSON 
o I 6 BIRCHTREE 

o I 7 SOAB NORTH 

o I 8 SOAB SOUTH 

o 19 PIPE NO 1 

• 20 PIPE NO. 2 

MARCH 1979 

100 KILOMETRES 

100 MILES 

Figure 4. Location of Metallic Mines. 

/ 



~ii~-(-

(J1 

SHAfT CONTAINS 
MAN-CAGES" SKJPS {ELEVATORS) 

El.HTR 1CAL CABL ES 
COMP RESSED A IR 

VENTI LATI ON 
LADDERS 
WATE R 
PUMP 
PfIO N,-

SHArT CA N CONTiNUE:. 
DOWN FOR THOU5AN DS 
OF FE.ET IF NECESSARY 1 E 15 LOADE D INTO SKIP (ELc 'JATOR) 

FOR TRIP TO SURFACE 

Figure 5. Cross-section of a typical underground mine. 

1) R MAC.iAVISH 



METALLIC MINERALS 

Photo 27. Commemorative Monument, San Antonio 
Mineral Claim. The monument is located in 
Bissett, and marks the site of the northwest 
corner post of the San Antonio mineral claim, 
staked on May 17, 1911 (MRD). 

GOLD (early developments) 

Serious prospecting for metallic minerals in the Province 
started before World War I, with GOLD providing the main 
impetus. Manitoba's first significant gold discoveries were 
made in the Rice Lake area in 1911, some 160 km north­
east of Winnipeg . In that year the first claims were staked of 
what later became the San Antonio Mine at Bissett, on the 
north shore of Rice Lake. A great deal of staking and pros­
pecting followed in the succeeding years. Numerous shafts 
were sunk in the area and underground workings were 
driven, but it was not until 1927 that the area had its first gold 
producer, the Kitchener Mine of the Central Manitoba Mines, 
Limited. In 1932 the same company commenced produc­
tion at the Tene, Growler and Hope Mines on ground adjoin­
ing the Kitchener. By the end of July 1937, operations at all 
four mines had ceased, after producing a total of 160,034 
oz. of gold and 26,032 oz. of silver. These mine sites are 
located approximately 35.2 km east of Bissett by road. 

The richest and longest lived producer in the Rice Lake 
area was the San Antonio Mine of San Antonio Gold Mines 
limited. This mine commenced production in 1932 and 
operated continuously until 1968 when operations- were 
suspended because of financial difficulties, compounded by a 
fire which destroyed the surface hoist room of the main shaft. 
Since that time, the hoist room has been rebuilt, a new hoist 
has been installed and the property is being maintained in 
readiness to res·ume operations should the market price for 
gold reach a level which would make operations profitable. 

The mine was re-opened in February 1975 for examina­
tion and evaluation of the upper ten levels, but was closed 

16 

again nine months later. 
During its life , the San Antonio Mine produced 

1,178,538 oz. of gold and 188,422 oz. of silver from 
3 951 510 tonnes of ore mined. The mine employed 180 
men and provided the sole economic base for Bissett, a town 
with a population of 800 people at the time. 

From the start of operations at the mine until shut-down, 
Bissett was maintained and administered by the mining com­
pany. Since the mine closed down, the town has been main­
tained and administered by the Provincial Department of 
Northern Affairs. 

The history of the San Antonio mine would not be com­
plete without mention of its satellite , the Jeep Mine, located 
approximately 13 km to the east of Bissett. During its brief 
period of operation , 1947 to the end of 1950, it was 
operated by the Jeep Gold Mine limited, a subsidiary of San 
Antonio Gold Mines limited. Throughout the mine's life , the 
ore produced was milled at the San Antonio plant. 13,890 
oz . of gold were produced from 16 192 tonnes of ore mined. 

Other producers in the Rice Lake area were Oro-Grande 
Mines limited and Gunnar Gold Mines limited at Beresford 
Lake, and Ogama-Rockland Gold Mines limited at Long 

Photo 28. Surface Plant, San Antonio Mine, San Antonio 
Gold Mines Limited, Bissett (ca. 1940) (MRD). 

Photo 29. Gold Bearing Vein (light colour) in the Back, 
Underground at the San Antonio Mine, San 
Antonio Gold Mines Limited (MRD). 



Photo 30. Surface Plant, Kitchener Mine, Central Mani­
toba Mines Limited, Bissett Area (ca. 1930) 
(MRO). 

Lake, all approximately 56 km southeast of Bissett. Of th ese , 
the first to go into production was Oro-Grande which 
operated from 1932 until 1934, producing 5 ,305 oz. of 
gold and 525 oz. of silver. Gunnar was next which operated 
from 1936 until 1941 producing 99 700 oz. of gold . 
Ogama·Rockland commenced operations in 1941 and pro­
duced for one year before closing down temporarily for the 
duration of World War II. The ore produced was hauled by 
tractor and wide tread wagons to the Gunnar mill for treat­
ment. In 1946 the complete mining plant at the Gunnar 
Mine was moved to the Ogama-Rockland Mine and the latter 
was reactivated. Milling commenced in 1948 and continued 
for three years before the mine and mill closed down in 
1951 . During that period , 50,000 oz. of gold were pro­
duced, valued at $1 .75 million. 

With the closure of the San Antonio mine in 1968, the 
Rice Lake area - long the domain of mines and miners -
has become in recent years a tourist and cottagers' resort, 
with Bissett as the "capital." However, the current high 
market price of gold has spurred exploration activity in the 
area and mining may yet assume its former dominant role in 
the area. 

Photo 31. Erecting Headframe and Compressor, Oro 
Grande Mine, Oro Grande Mines Limited, 
Beresford Lake (ca. 1930) (MRO). 

, .,#' , 

. ' , . 
~ .. 1 .• . 

-. _*"'" ,. 
Photo 32. Surface Plant, Oro Grande Mine, Oro Grande 

Mines Limited, Beresford Lake (ca. 1930) 
(MRO). 

Photo 33. Surface Plant, Gunnar Mine, Gunnar Gold Mines Limited, Beresford Lake, 1935 (MRO). 

17 



Photo 34. Stamp Mill Plant, Herb Lake Gold Mines 
Limited, Herb Lake (ca . 1925) (MRD). 

Prospecting activities in the Flin Flon-Snow Lake belt 
north of The Pas are known to have taken place as early as 
1896 when small amounts of GOLD are reputed to have 
been obtained from a claim near Reed Lake. The first known 
systematic search for gold north of The Pas began in 1907, 
with the Province's first recorded production of gold coming 
from the Moosehorn claim at Herb Lake in 1917. Twenty·six 
tonnes of gold·quartz ore were shipped from this claim to the 
smelter at Trail , B .C. The average yield was $73 per tonne. 

In 1918, shafts sunk on the Rex group of claims on the 
east shore of Herb Lake led to GOLD production (1 ,377 oz.) 
by Herb Lake Gold Mines, limited. During the period 
1924-25, Manitoba Metals Mining Company, Limited pro­
duced 5,517 oz. of gold from the same workings. In 1934, 
the property was acquired by Laguna Gold Mines Limited 
which produced gold and silver valued at $1.83 million be· 
tween the years 1936 and 1939. 

The Gurney Mine, 40 km east of Flin Flon, operated inter­
mittently between 1937 and 1939 producing over 25,000 
oz. of gold. 

Photo 35. Surface Plant, Gurney Mine, Gurney Gold 
Mines Limited, Flin Flon Area (ca. 1938) 
(MRD). 

The longest lived gold producer north of The Pas was the 
Snow Lake Mine of the Britannia Mining and Smelting Co., 
limited at Snow Lake. From 1949 until 1958 this mine pro­
duced 511 ,816 oz. of gold and 41,406 oz. of silver valued 
at $19.36 million . 

No account of gold mining in Manitoba would be com­
plete without reference to the Gods Lake and Island Lake 
area northeast of Lake Winnipeg. Although gold was 
discovered in that region early in this century, it was not until 
1928 that high grade discoveries at Island Lake culminated 
in a producing mine. This was the Island Lake Mine which 
operated from 1928 until 1934, producing 5,000 oz. of 

18 

Photo 36. Surface Plant, Nor-Acme Mine, Britannia 
Mining and Smelting Co., Limited, Snow Lake 
(ca. 1958). The same picture today would 
show the outskirts of the town of Snow Lake in 
the upper right had corner (MED). 

Photo 37. Surface Plant and Camp, Island Lake Mine, 
Island Lake Mines Limited, Island Lake (ca. 
1934) (MRD). 

Photo 38. Surface Plant, God's Lake Mine and TownsHe, 
God's Lake Mines Limited, Gods Lake, 
1935 (RCAF). 

gold valued at $175 000. In 1932 gold was discovered near 
Elk Island, an island in Gods Lake. Many other discoveries 
followed, culminating in God's Lake Gold Mines limited 
developing the Akers claim group on Elk Island into a mine 
which , during the period 1935 to 1943, produced 471 600 
tonnes of ore worth nearly $6 million. 

Since the closing of the San Antonio Mine in 1968, the 
Province has not had a producing gold mine. However, gold 



is produced as a by·product from the base metal mines which 
today constitute the Province's metal mining industry. 

Two subsequent attempts at bringing in a gold mine are 
worthy of mention. In 1968 the Royal Agassiz Mines Ltd. 
sank a shaft to a depth of 149 m (488 feet) on its property 
6.4 km to the south of Lynn Lake and established levels on 
the 200 (61 m) and 400 foot (122 m) horizons. A lateral 
development and underground diamond drilling program 
was carried out until 1969, when operations were suspend· 
ed. In 1973 the workings were re·opened and further ex· 
ploration work from underground was done in conjunction 
with a limited amount of surface diamond drilling during the 
following two years. The mine was again closed down in 
1975. This drilling program indicated reserves of 1 424700 
tonnes grading 0.32 oz. of gold and 1.20 oz. of silver. Dur· 
ing the winter of 1979-80, Sherritt Gordon Mines limited 
optioned the property and commenced a diamond drilling 
program which is currently in progress. 

The year 1973 again saw the Herb Lake area reactivated, 
with Crowduck Bay Mines Ltd. re·opening the former Ferro 
Mine, approximately 8 km east of the lake. Following assess· 
ment work in 1973and 1974, the surface plant of the former 
operation was rehabilitated, and development on the first 
level began in August of 1974. Operations, however, were 
suspended late in that year due to finanCial problems. During 
this brief period of operation, 810 tonnes of ore were 
delivered to the mill and surface dump from underground. 

Summarizing the Province's present gold mining situa· 
tion, it can be said that although there is no active gold mine 
in the Province now, there is one dormant gold mine and two 
possible producers which could possibly be reactivated. This 
does not take into account former producers now aban· 
doned, which operated during the years when gold was 
valued at $35.00 per oz. and less. 

Although the role gold mining played in the Province's 
mining industry tends to be overshadowed by the base metal 
mining industry, it should be remembered that it was the 
search for gold that resulted in the discovery of the base metal 
deposits. 

In order to preserve as much as is practicable the historical 
order in which the Province's mines came into being, the 
story of gold mining must be interrupted at this point and 
resumed later. 

COPPER·ZINC 
Manitoba's base metals mining industry may be said to 

have originated in the summer of 1915, when Thomas 
Creighton staked a mineralized outcrop near what is now the 
town of Flin Flon while prospecting and trapping in the area. 
In October of the same year, a COPPER·ZINC deposit was 

Photo 39. Surface Plant, Mandy Mine, Mandy Mining 
Company, Flin Flon Area, 1929. Manitoba's 
first base metal producer (MRD). 

Photo 40. Transporting Mandy Ore by Barge to Railhead 
(MRD). 

found 5.5 km to the southeast. This was to become the Man· 
dy Mine, Manitoba's first base metal producer, operated by 
the Mandy Mining Company. Production commenced in 
1917 from a high grade orebody containing 22 500 tonnes 
of massive chalcopyrite averaging about 20% copper. The 
ore was sh ipped to Trail, British Columbia, for smelting. 
Operations were suspended in 1920 when the high grade 
deposit was worked out. During the period 1928-29 addi­
tional reserves of lower grade ore were outlined. However, reo 
opening of the mine did not come about until World War II, 
when it was operated during 1943-44 by Hudson Bay Min· 
ing and Smelting Co., limited (H.B.M. & S.). During that 
period 112 500 tonnes of ore were produced. The Mandy 
has been closed since 1944. 

In 1927, H.B.M. & S. set up a pilot mill near Creighton's 
claim on what was to become the Flin Flon Mine. (Although 
Creighton is reputed to be the discoverer of the Flin Flon 
Mine, information recently brought to light credits an Indian, 
David Collins, with making the discovery and guiding 
Creighton to it.) The development of the mine and construc· 
tion of the concentrator, zinc recovery plant and copper 
smelter, as well as the hydroelectric plant at Island Falls, 
Saskatchewan, started in 1928. The mine commenced pro· 
duction in 1930, and later in the year the first production of 
blister copper and zinc slabs commenced. 

The Flin Flon mine and surface plant straddle the 
Manitoba·Saskatchewan border at latitude 54 °45' and 
longitude 101 °53'. 

Rock formations in the vicinity of the mine are Precam· 
brian in age. A large portion of the top of the orebody was 
overlain by water and silt. This necessitated damming and 
pumping out of a lake, and removal of one million <::ubic 

Photo 41. Open Pit, Flin Flon Mine, H.B.M. & S., FUn 
Flon (ca. 1930). Open Pit mining was dis· 
continued when the underground mine came 
on stream (MRD). 

19 



yards of clay and mud before mining operations could begin . 
The top 100 m of the orebody was mined by an open pit 
method. While this was in progress, the underground portion 
being developed furnished part of the daily production . Since 
1937, all of the ore produced at Flin Flon comes from the 
underground mine. It is hoisted to the surface through two 
shafts, South Main on the Saskatchewan side of the border 
and North Main on the Manitoba side. Operations originally 
started at 2 700 tonnes per day and gradually increased to a 
peak of 5 400 tonnes per day during World War Ii. 

Photo 42. Surface Plant, Flin Flon Mine, H.B.M. & 5., 
Flin Flon. Foreground to background: South 
Main (Saskatchewan). Open Pit, North Main 
(Manitoba). The town of Flin Flon may be seen 
in the right-center of the photo (HB.M.S.). 

Photo 43. Slag Train, H.B.M. & 5., Flin Flon. Dumping 
slag from the smelter (MRD). 

The large capital investments in mining and rail equip­
ment, and especially the construction of smelting and refining 
plants, were decisive for Manitoba's base metal mining in­
dustry. They made possible the opening up of other copper­
zinc mines to the north and east, and expansion of the Flin 
Flon-Snow Lake mining districts by H.B.M. & S. since World 
War Ii. In summary, between 1948 and 1960, ore was truck­
ed to Flin Flon for treatment from nearby small mines, now 
closed, such as the Cuprus, Northstar, Don Jon, Coronation 
and Birch Lake, the latter two located in Saskatchewan. The 

20 

Photo 44. Flin Flon Smelter, HB.M. & S. Construction 
of base of new stack, 1972. One of the old 
stacks in the background of the picture (MRD). 

Photo 45. Flin Flon Smelter, H.B.M. & 5. Construction 
of new stack completed, 1973 (MRD). 

Photo 46. Main Street, Flin Flon, 1930 (MRD). 



Photo 47. Aerial View of Part of Town of Flin Flon (Con­
temporary). North Main Headframe and Plant 
in Background (H.B.M.S.). 

Schist Lake Mine, also operating during this period, closed 
down in 1976 due to uncontrollable ground conditions . 
Meanwhile, the old gold mining district of Herb Lake was 
transformed into the Snow Lake copper-zinc district when, by 
1960, the first of the Snow Lake satellite mines, Chisel Lake, 
came into production. This was followed by Stall Lake in 
1964, Osborne Lake in 1968, Anderson Lake in 1970, 
Ghost Lake in 1972 and Lost Lake in 1977. Access to the 
Lost Lake Mine is gained through the Ghost Lake workings. 

The mines in the Snow Lake area figure prominently in the 
Company's total production picture. An appreciation of the 
magnitude of their contribution may be realized from a com­
parison of Snow Lake production figures with those of Flin 
Flon area mines for 1979. The former is reported at 
686 552 tonnes and the latter 1 007 051 tonnes. The ore 
was formerly transported by rail to Flin Flon for treatment, 
with slag for backfill brought in on the return haul. With a 
view to reducing transportation costs, a concentrator was bu i11 
at the Stall Lake minesite to treat ore from all the mines in the 
Snow Lake area and produce a concentrate for shipment. 
The concentrator was officially opened on June 28, 1979. Its 
rated capacity is 3 420 tonnes of ore per day treated to pro· 
duce 144 000 tonnes of concentrate per year, which is 
shipped to Flin Flon for processing. 

In addition to satellite mines in the Snow Lake area, 
H.B.M. & S.'s producing mines in the Flin Flon area include 
the Flin Flon Mine, straddling the Manitoba-Saskatchewan 
border; the White Lake Mine, 24 road kilometres southeast 
of Flin Flon; the Centennial Mine (so named because the 
discovery year was 1970, the Province's Centennial Year) 
15 km southeast of Flin Flon, at lake Athapapuskow; and the 
Westarm Mine, the latest to come on-stream, on the west arm 
of Schist Lake. The White Lake Mine came into production 
in June 1972; the Centennial in June 1977; and the 
Westarm in January 1978. Ore from these mines is trucked 
to Flin Flon for treatment. The total daily tonnage treated in 
1979 at the Snow Lake and Flin Flon mills was 6 722 
tonnes. 

Approximately 32 km west of Snow Lake at Beavertail 
Lake, H.B.M. & S. operated the Dickstone Mine for the 
Dickstone Copper Mines Limited on a profit-sharing basis. 
Development commenced in 1968 and production in 1970. 
Approximately 360 tonnes of ore per day were produced and 

Photo 48. Train Dumping Ore at the Ore Pass, Chisel 
Lake Mine, H.B.M. & 5., Snow Lake 
(H.B.M.S.). 

Photo 49. Hoistman at the Controls of a Mine Hoist, 
HB.M. & S., Snow Lake (H.B.M.S.). 

Photo 50. Drilling in the Stope at a Snow Lake Mine, 
HB.M. & S. (MRD). 

21 



Photo 51. Surface Plant. Stall Lake Mine, HB.M. & S., Snow Lake (H.B.M.S.). 

transported by H .B.M . & S. rail to Flin Flon for treatment. In 
August 1975 recovery of the developed ore was completed 
and operations terminated. The mine is currently on stand-by 
basis. 

To summarize the H.B.M. & S. history to date, ore 
reserves at the start of the Company's operations in one 
mine, the Flin Flon, in 1930 totalled 16.2 million tonnes. 
Since then, to the end of 1979, over 70.2 million tonnes of 
ore have been mined in the Flin Flon and Snow Lake areas. 
At the end of 1979 total ore reserves in the Company's cur­
rently producing mines were 15.71 million tonnes, assaying 
at 0 .037 oz. gold, 0.55 oz. silver, 2.68% copper, and 2.7% 
zinc. However, this is not to say that this is the end of the 
H.B .M. & S. story. It is a fact of mining life that a company 
has to continually search for and develop new mines to 
replace depleted ore reserves, if it hopes to remain alive. 
H.B.M . & S. is no exception to this rule. Accordingly, three 
mines are currently being added to the Company's roster: 
one at Reed Lake, one adjacent to the Company's Stall Lake 
Mine, and one at Trout Lake. 

Development of the Spruce Point Mine, located on the 
south shore of Reed Lake, commenced in September 1978. 
This is a copper-zinc depOSit, 96 km southeast of Flin Flon, 
where diamond drilling has outlined a zone containing 
450000 tonnes grading 2 .8% copper and 4.5% zinc. Con­
struction of the surface plant began in 1978 and by year-end 
1979 was well on the way to completion. Shaft sinking com­
menced on February 1980, with target depth set at 2,200 
feet (671 m). 

Early in the 1960's, Stall Lake Mines limited operated a 
mine in the Snow Lake area, adjoining H.B.M. & S.'s Stall 
Lake Mine on the east. Original ore reserves as defined by 
diamond drilling were estimated to be 27 000 tonnes grading 
5.62% copper, 3.52% zinc, 0.08 oz. gold, and 1 oz. silver. 
Production commenced in 1962 at a rate of 135 tonnes per 
day, and continued until April 1964 when mining was ter­
minated. During this period, 11 290 tonnes were mined, 
producing 760 984 kg copper, 344534 kg zinc, 1 ,086 oz. 
gold, and 8 ,018 oz. silver. Crude ore from this mine was 
sold to H.B.M. & S. and transported by rail to Flin Flon for 
treatment. 

In 1965, the property was optioned by Falconbridge 
Nickel Mines, limited which, during the following four years, 
carried out an exploration and evaluation program, including 
surface diamond drilling and examination of the underground 

22 

workings. As a result of this program, part of which was 
undertaken jointly with H.B.M. & S., ore reserves are cur­
rently placed at 605 377 tonnes averaging 5.38% copper 
and 2.28'70 zinc. Plans to proceed with mining were for­
mulated, but beyond the collaring of a new shaft to a depth of 
50 feet (15.2 m), no further work was done during this 
period. The property closed down in 1971, with Falcon­
bridge holding 50% interest. Early in 1980, H .B.M . & S. ac­
quired a 10-year lease from the property holders to mine the 
orebody. Commencement of production is scheduled for the 
last half of 1982. Ore mined will be trucked to the H.B.M. & 
S. concentrator at Stall Lake for processing. Annual produc­
tion of the mine, to be called the Rod Mine, is expected to be 
in the order of 112 500 tonnes of copper-zinc-silver-gold 
ore. 

During the first half of 1980, H.B.M. & S. signed a 
memorandum of intent with Sweden's Granges Exploration 
AB respecting a copper-zinc deposit which the latter com­
pany discovered at Trout Lake. According to the terms, 
H.B.M . & S. would develop and operate the mine in a joint 
venture with Granges and Manitoba Mineral Resources Ltd ., 
a Crown Corporation of the Manitoba Govemment, on a 
44%, 29%, and 27% baSiS, respectively. Ore would be 
treated at the H.B.M. & S. Flin Flon plant. The depOSit, 
located 8 km northeast of Flin Flon, is reported to contain 
2 700000 tonnes of ore grading 3.0% copper and 4.5% 
zinc. 

TUNGSTEN 

Although this section deals with copper and zinc, another 
base metal, TUNGSTEN, may properly be included here 
because it figures, albeit briefly, in the history of the Flin Flon­
Snow Lake area. Prior to World War II, tungsten was not pro­
duced in significant quantities in Canada. The requirements 
of the country's industrial and military needs were supplied 
principally from sources outside the country. With the out­
break of World War II, off-shore sources of the metal, Vitally 
important to armament production, were cut off. Faced with 
supplying its needs from within its borders, the country called 
upon its mines, be they tungsten producers or not, to supply 
the need. It is interesting to note that the gold mining in­
dustry, which is not classed as an essential industry during 
wartime, played a part in supplying the "essential" tungsten . 
At one gold mine with which the writer is familiar, the Dome 
Mine in OntariO, scheelite was hand picked from the stopes 



and shipped to tungsten milling and refining facilities 
elsewhere in the country. 

Spurred by the defence requirements of the "cold war" 
which followed on the heels of World War II, the search for, 
and production of, tungsten in Canada continued. The 
search in Manitoba culminated in the discovery of a scheelite 

Photo 52. Surface Plant, Sherridon Mine, Sherriff Cor­
don Mines Limited, Sherridon, 1932 (MRD). 

deposit 0 .8 km north of the west end of Snow Lake. In May 
1952 Northern Tungsten limited, a Manitoba company 
owned and operated by a group of Winnipeg residents, com­
menced production from the deposit. At that time, according 
to a newspaper report ' aNributed to Company officials, 
4 500 tonnes of ore had been blocked out grading approx­
imately 2.5% tungsten . Ore was mined from underground 
workings driven into the side of a high ridge. A small mill pro­
duced 9 tonnes of scheelite concentrate per day. Concentrate 
was bagged and shipped via a 64 km road to Wekusko on 
the Hudson Bay Railroad for shipment to market. There are 
no available records of total tonnage produced nor of dura­
tion of production life of the property. Operations are known 
to have ceased by 1954. Despite the fact that Northern 
Tungsten limited is no longer an incorporated company, it is 
still the recorded owner of the property. 
-The Winnipeg Free Press. Ociober 25, 1952 . 

COPPER-lINC-N ICKEL 
As a result of the Flin Flon discoveries, prospecting was 

extended north to Kississing Lake where a deposit, wh ich was 
to become the Sherridon Mine of Sherritt Gordon Mines 
limited, was located in 1922 near Camp Lake. Production at 
the Sherridon Mine began in 1931 but was suspended in 
1932 due to the low price of copper prevailing at that time. 
The mine was re-opened in 1937 and operated until 1951 , 
when ore reserves were exhausted. During this 14-year 
period, over 7.65 million tonnes of ore were milled yielding a 
total production value of nearly $58 .75 million. 

Sherridon proved to be the spring board for larger opera­
tions in what is today the Lynn Lake-Ruttan Lake mining 
district. There appears to have been little systematic prospect­
ing in this region until 1937 when a group from Sherridon 
discovered gold at Lasthope Lake, approximately 32 km 
south of Lynn Lake_ In 1941, sulphide float was traced to an 
outcrop in the vicinity of East Lynn Lake. This was to become 
Sherritt Gordon's "A" Mine at what is now the town of Lynn 
Lake. The first sample containing less than 1 % COPPER but 
more than 1.5% NICKEL was to lead to the first mining of 
nickel-copper ore in Manitoba. Extensive sulphide deposits 
were located in this area in subsequent years by magnetic and 
electromagnetic surveys and closely spaced diamond drilling. 

Photo 53. Aerial View of the Town of Lynn Lake. The 
surface plant o f the "A" Mine of Sherriff 
Cordon Mines Limited may be seen in the 
background (MED). 

Photo 54. Collaring the EL Shaft, Sherriff Cordon Mines 
Limited, Lynn Lake Area (ca. 1948) (SCM). 

In January 1947, the EL orebody was found. Initial dia ­
mond drilling showed it to contain 1 260000 tonnes of high 
grade are averaging 3.42 '70 nickel and 1.18% copper. Sub­
sequent diamond drilling increased these reserves to 
2200500 tonnes averaging 2.5'70 nickel and 0.933% cop­
per. Although the EL was the smallest of Sherritt Gordon 's 
Lynn Lake mines and was the first to be worked out, its 
discovery proved to be the turning point in the establishment 
of the Lynn Lake mining operations. Ironically, it was not the 
first nickel producer to come into production in the Province. 
That distinction belongs to the "A" Mine. 

Underground development and diamond drilling was car­
ried out at the " A" Mine during th e late 1940's. By 1950, 
Sherritt Gordon had outlined at least 12 600 000 tonnes of 
are reserves. This was sufficient to warrant mining opera­
tions. With the closing of th e Sherridon Mine in 1951 , th e 

23 



Photo 55. EL Mine, Sherriff Cordon Mines Limited, 
Early Development (MRD). 

Photo 56. Relative Locations of the Mines at Lynn Lake, 
Sherriff Cordon Mines Limited. Foreground to 
background: EL Mine, Farley Mine, and "A" 
Mine (MED). 

Photo 57. Tractor Train Hauling a Building from Sherri­
don to Lynn Lake (ca . 7957) (SCM). 

concentrator, mining plant, homes, and other worthwhile 
portable property were moved from Sherridon by tractor train 
to Lynn Lake, a distance of 160 km to the north. In the same 
year, erection of the concentrator was begun at Lynn Lake 
and extension of the CNR rail line to it. Meanwhile, under­
ground development and exploration continued. Ore 
reserves in 1951 were placed at 12 649 500 tonnes grading 

24 

1.223% nickel and 0.618% copper. 
In a departure from the conventional method of process· 

ing nickel sulphide ores, Sherritt Gordon planned to refine 
the nickel concentrate by the ammonia-leaching process 
(developed by Professor FA Forward), a feature of which 
was the elimination of the intermediate step of smelting. Ac­
cordingly, construction of the refinery was commenced in 
1952 at Fort Saskatchewan , Alberta, and the first nickel was 
produced in July 1954. 

Photo 58. "Driving the Last Spike, " Sherridon to Lynn 
Lake Railway Spur (ca. 7954) (MED). 

Photo 59. Loading Concentrates for Shipment at the "A " 
Mine Terminal Building, Sherriff Cordon 
Mines Limited, Lynn Lake (MED). 

Production began at the "A" Mine in 1953 and the first 
shipment of nickel concentrate to Fort Saskatchewan was 
made in January 1954. During May of the same year, the EL 
Mine came into production . Ore from the EL was transported 
via a 3 .2 km small gauge railroad to the concentrator at Lynn 
Lake. Until 1961, all production came from these two mines. 
In 1961, the Farley Mine, located 1.6 km east of the "A," 
came into production. 

The concentrator at Lynn Lake served the " A ," EL and 
Farley Mines, milling 3 150 tonnes per day to produce nickel 



Photo 60. Underground Diamond Drill Set-Up at a Lynn 
Lake Mine, Sherriff Gordon Mines Limited 
(SGM). 

Photo 61. Drilling "Uppers " at a Lynn Lake Mine, Sher­
riff Gordon Mines Limited (SGM). 

and copper concentrates. The nickel concentrate was refined 
at Sherritt Gordon's refinery at Fort Saskatchewan. The cop­
per concentrate was custom treated at the Flin Fion smelter 
and refined at the Canadian Copper refinery in Montreal. 

The EL Mine orebody was exhausted in 1963 and the 
mine was closed down during the following year. In 1969, 
production at the "A" Mine came to an end, leaving the 
Farley as Sherritt Gordon's only nickel producer. The Farley, 
in its turn , was exhausted and closed down in June 1976. 
Consequently, the Lynn Lake concentrator suspended opera­
tions during the same year and was placed on standby basis 
for possible future needs. During their life, these three mines 
produced a total of 1 617240 tonnes of nickel concentrate 
containing 166088 269 kg of nickel, and 219 318 tonnes 

Photo 62. Surface Plant, EL Mine, Sherriff Gordon Mines 
Limited, Lynn Lake Area. The circle to the left 
of the headframe marks the stope break­
through to surface (MED). 

Photo 63. EL Mine Stope Break-through to Surface; 
Sherriff Gordon Mines Limited (SGM). 

of copper concentrate containing 94835880 kg of copper. 
In addition, the concentrates contained 1 656053 kg of 
cobalt, 14,377 oz. of gold, and 290 ,076 oz. of silver. 

With the closure of the Farley mine, Sherritt Gordon has 
had to look elsewhere for its nickel supplies with which to 
maintain operations at the Fort Saskatchewan refinery at op­
timum capacity. According to a report appearing in The 
Financial Post, May 20, 1978, Sherritt Gordon has entered 
into a long-term agreement to buy nickel feed material from 
Inca Metals Company to satisfy this need. At the silme time, 
Sherritt is continuing exploration activities in the area sur­
rounding its operating mines and in the vicinity of Lynn Lake. 

During 1967 and 1968, Sherritt Gordon commenced 
underground development and construction of a concentra­
tor at what is today the Fox Mine, approximately 48 km 
southwest of Lynn Lake. Production began in 1970. T wenty­
seven hundred tonnes of are per day are milled to produce 
COPPER and ZINC concentrates. The concentrates are 
trucked to the Company's load-out facilities in Lynn Lake for 
rail shipment to Flin Flon for processing. 

Ore reserves at the Fox Mine as of December 31 , 1 978 , 
were reported to be 5 699 700 tonnes grading 1.79% cop­
per and 2.22% zinc. 

During 1970, Sherritt Gordon commenced development 
of what is now the Ruttan Mine, approximately 96 km 
southeast of Lynn Lake. This is a combined open pit and 
underground mining operation, producing approximately 
9 000 tonnes per day of copper-zinc are. 

25 



Photo 64. Ruttan Open Pit and Concentrator, Sherritt 
Gordon Mines Limited, Leaf Rapids Area 
(MED). 

Photo 65. Ruttan Open Pit, Sherritt Gordon Mines 
Limited, Leaf Rapids Area (MED). 

The years 1970-1972 saw the initial development of the 
open pit, construction of the plant, and 130 km of road. Dur­
ing the same period, the town of Leaf Rapids was built, 9 km 
west of the mine on Highway 391, to house the mine's 
employees and their families. At latest report, the population 
of Leaf Rapids is approximately 2400 people. 

On April 9, 1973, the Ruttan concentrator came on 
stream, and on April 21 the first shipment of concentrate was 
trucked to Lynn Lake. 

As originally planned, the open pit was to provide all of the 
mill feed until 1979, when underground production was 
planned to begin. As the underground mine winds up to the 
9 000 tonnes per day rate, the open pit will wind down cor­
respondingly. Accordingly, underground development com­
menced in 1974 with the driving of two declines, one to 
serve as the main access and the other to house the convey­
ing system for transporting ore and waste to surface. By year­
end 1978, six levels were established with the deepest at the 
1,400 foot (427 m) horizon. Initial production from under­
ground began in 1979 and accounted for 20"10 of total pro­
duction during that year. It is expected that the open pit 
operation will be phased out in 1980 and the underground 
mine will have reached full production at 9 000 tonnes per 
day. 

Ore reserves as of December 31, 1978, were 
25893 900 tonnes averaging 1.79"10 copper and 1.20"10 

26 

zinc above the 2,000 foot (610 m) horizon. The ore zone is 
reported to be open at depth. 

Copper and zinc concentrates from Ruttan are trucked to 
Lynn Lake for rail shipment. Noranda Mines limited has 
contracted for all the copper concentrate produced during the 
first 10 years of operation. These are treated at Flin Flon as 
capacity permits, with the balance going to Noranda, 
Quebec. Zinc production was contracted to Mitsubishi Metal 
Mining Co. Ltd. of Japan but, through a subsequent arrange­
ment, zinc concentrates are treated at Flin Flon. 

NICKEL -COPPER 

Simultaneously with Sherritt Gordon's exploration activi­
ties in the Lynn Lake area, shortly after the Second World 
War, The International Nickel Company of Canada, limited 
(now Inco limited)', was actively engaged in the Mystery­
Moak Lakes area, some 240 km to the southeast. Com­
mencing in 1946, Inco began 10 years of extensive and in­
tensive exploration which culminated in the company's an­
nouncement in 1956 of its discoveries at Thompson . These 
discoveries are now recognized as occurring in one of the 
world's foremost nickel belts and resulted in the creation of 
the western world's second largest nickel producing centre. 
The company's and district's first potential producer was the 
Moak Lake Mine, located approximately 3.2 km north of the 
lake of the same name and approximately 27 km to the 
northeast of what is now the City of Thompson. Sinking of 

Photo 66. Commemorative Marker of the Diamond Drill 
Set-Up on the Site of the Discovery Hole of the 
Thompson Mine Orebody, Inco Metals Com­
pany, Thompson. The T-T surface plant is 
shown in the background (MRD). 

the exploration shaft commenced in 1955 and 3 000 m of 
lateral work was carried out on three levels. This under­
ground exploration work outlined probable ore reserves of 
450 000 tonnes grading 0 .75"10 nickel, as well as tens of 
millions of tonnes of marginal grade ore. Sinking of the pro· 
duction shaft commenced in 1957 but was suspended indefi­
nitely in 1958 when diamond drilling struck what is now the 
Thompson Mine orebody. This deposit was higher in grade 
and larger in size than the one at Moak. When it became evi­
dent that the Thompson deposit could alone support a mill, 
all work at Moak was suspended and remains so to this day. 
The property continues to be held by Inco. As originally 
planned, the main mine and town were to be at Moak Lake. 
However, with the discovery of the Thompson depOSit, the 
• The Manitoba Division operates under the name of Inco Metals Company. 



Photo 67. Aerial View, City of Thompson. The Birchtree 
Mine headframe Inco Metals Company, may 
be seen in the right background (INCO). 

plans were changed and the Thompson Mine and the City of 
Thompson came into being. 

Concurrent with the exploration work in the Thompson­
Moak area, Inco was also active in the Pipe Lake and Soab 
Lake areas, 32 and 64 km respectively, to the southwest of 
what is now the City of Thompson. This work resulted in the 
establishment of three underground mines (Pipe 1, Soab 
North, Soab South) and one open pit (Pipe 2). As a point of 
interest, development of the Pipe 2 Open Pit involved pump­
ing out Upper Ospwagan Lake, which overlay the orebody, 
into Lower Ospwagan Lake using the same dredging equip­
ment that had been used to pump out Steep Rock Lake at Ati­
kokan, Ontario. 9 500 000 cu. m of overburden and 
12 200 000 tonnes of waste rock had to be removed in 
preparing the site. 

Photo 68. T-T Mine Plant Area, Inco Metals Company, 
Thompson (INCO). 

Development of the Thompson Mine and construction of 
the plant began in 1957. In October of the same year the rail 
spur to the plant site from Thicket Portage on The Pas­
Churchill line was completed. The Thompson plant is a fully 
integrated nickel complex where mining, concentrating, 
smelting and refining are done in a single plant area designed 
to process 10800 tonnes of ore per day. Production of elec­
trolytic nickel began in 1961 and has continued without 
interruption since that time. Commencing in 1964, an ex­
pansion program covering 7 years began which culminated 
in bringing into production four additional underground 
mines and one open pit, all located along Highway 391 
southwest of Thompson. Their location with respect to 
Thompson and the order in which they were brought into 
production are as follows: 

M ine 
Soab North 
Soab South 
Birchtree 
Pipe 2 Open Pit 
Pipe 1 

Approx_ Distance 
64km 
67km 
6km 

32 km 
32 km 

Production Start 
1967 
1967 
1969 
1970 
1970 

The planned ultimate depth of Pipe 2 Open Pit is 720 feet 
(220 m). When this horizon is reached, mining of the 
orebody will be carrie,d out from underground. Accordingly, 
sinking of the production shaft began in 1970 and was com­
pleted in 1973. Stations were cut at 300 foot (92 m) intervals 
and lateral development and exploratory drilling was carried 
out on the 1 ,500 (458 m) and 2,400 foot (732 m) levels. 
The latter work was completed in 1977. The workings are 
being maintained on a standby basis. 

Ore from these outlying mines is transported to the 
Thompson Plant for processing, by truck from Birchtree, and 
by the Company's railway from Pipe and Soab. 

Concurren1 with expansion of mining operations, expan­
sion of the plant at Thompson commenced in 1968 and was 
completed in 1970. This resulted in raising annual produc­
tion to 45 000 kg, principally electrolytiC nickel as a final 
product, and concentrates containing copper, cobalt and 
other elements which are shipped to the Company's other 
plants in Canada and abroad for refining. 

In 1971, as a result of a world-wide nickel over-supply sit­
uation, Inco effected a curtailment of operations. In Manito­
ba, this resulted in suspending operations at the Pipe 1 Mine 
and the two Soab mines. World conditions began to improve 
in 1973, but by late 1975 a world-wide recession again 
created an oversupply of nickel. As a result, in 1977 produc­
tion at the Birchtree Mine was suspended and production at 
the Pipe 2 Open Pit was reduced. In 1978, all operations at 
the Birchtree Mine were suspended and the mine was placed 
on a standby basis. This leaves only the Thompson Mine and 
Pipe 2 Open Pit in operation at the time of writing, with the 
other four mines being maintained on standby basis. As a re­
sult of the curtailment in the number of operating mines, the 
Thompson plant's rate of operations was reduced from 
10 800 to 9 000 tonnes per day. 

By year-end 1979, world inventories of nickel had been 
depleted to a point where supply and demand were in a near­
balanced situation . In order to meet the projected demand for 
1980-1985, reactivation of some idle capacity is expected. 

As if by design, in anticipation of flux feed for the Thomp­
son smelter, large deposits of gravel and one known quartzite 
deposit occur in close proximity to the sulphide orebodies. 
Gravel is mined by various contractors from pits within a 6.4 
km radius of Thompson and at the Soab South site. Quartzite 
is quarried by a contractor, solely for Inco's use, near Mana­
san Rapids 19 km southwest of Thompson. 

The history to date of the Thompson Nickel Belt would 
not be complete without mention of the activities of Falcon­
bridge Nickel Mines, Limited. Between the years 1960 and 
1967, th is company carried out an exploration program in 
the Wabowden area, some 128 km to the southwest of 
Thompson, which resulted in the discovery of three nickel­
copper depOSits, namely, Manibridge, 32 km southeast of 
the town of Wabowden; Bowden, 0.8 km northwest of 
Wabowden; and Bucko, 3 km southeast of Wabowden. 

Manibridge was a small high grade deposit estimated to 
contain 1 268 100 tonnes of ore grading 2.55% nickel and 
0.27% copper to the 1,250 foot (381 m) horizon. Shaft 
sinking and construction of a mill commenced in 1969. In 
September 1971, the Man ibridge Mine was brought into 

27 



Photo 69. T-1 Mine - Battery Locomotive Hauling a 
Trainload of Ore, Inco Metals Company, 
Thompson (INCO). 

Photo 70. Roof Bolting. Photo illustrates the bolt-and­
screen method of roof support. The miner at 
the right is roof bolting. The miner at the left 
is drilling the breast (INCO). 

Photo 71. Thompson Smelter, Converter Aisle, Inco 
Metals Company. The converters are shown to 
the left in the photo and the reverberatory 
furnaces to the right (INCO). 

28 

Photo 72. Raise Boring Machine at an Inco Metals Com­
pany Mine, Thompson Area. The raise is 
bored to its full size to provide access from one 
level to another (INCO). 

Photo 73. Thompson Concentrator, Grinding Section, 
Inco Metals Company (INCO). 

Photo 74. Thompson Concentrator, Flotation Section, 
Inco Metals Company. The nickel and copper 
sulphide particles are separated from the 
gangue by floating them to the surface of the 
pulp by aeration, agitation, and the addition of 
chemicals. The gangue settles to the bottom of 
the flotation cells (INCO). 



production with six years' ore reserves in sight. Throughout 
the life of the operation, the mill operated at one half of its de· 
sign capacity of 900 tonnes per day. Operations were termi­
nated in April 1977 due to depletion of recoverable ore. The 
surface plant and the Company's townsite at Clark Lake are 
being maintained on a caretaker basis. 

In 1970, Bowden Lake Nickel Mines Limited, a company 
formed by Falconbridge, Consolidated Marbenor Mines 
Limited and Rio Tinto Canadian Exploration Limited, em­
barked on a shaft sinking program for the purpose of carrying 
out an underground diamond drilling program on the 
Bowden and Bucko deposits. The Bowden Lake Shaft was 
sunk to a depth of 347 feet (106 m) before the operation was 
suspended in 1971 . The Bucko Lake Shaft was completed to 
a depth of 1 ,117 feet (341 m), and extensive lateral work and 
diamond drilling was carried out on the 1 ,000 foot (305 m) 
level. Operations were suspended in December 1972. No 
further work has been done at either property to date. 

Pre-1971 estimates based on surface drilling are stated to 
indicate a potential of 27 000 000 tonnes of 0.78% nickel 
under Bucko Lake and 72 000 000 tonnes of 0.6% nickel 
under Bowden Lake. 

Thus far, the section of this text dealing with metallic min­
era Is has traced the history of mines in the northern part of the 
Province. It is not to be construed, however, that the same 
minerals have not been found and mined in southern Manito­
ba. Although these discoveries were made in similar times, 
they did not materialize as mines until much later than those 
in the north. In the pages that follow, it will be seen that 
southern Manitoba has its own storehouse of gold, nickel, 
copper and several other minerals not yet found in the North. 

Photo 75. Thompson Refinery, Pulling Cathodes from 
Electrolytic Tank, Inco Metals Company. The 
final product (INCO). 

Photo 76. The Final Product - Electrolytic Nickel On Its 
Way to Markets (INCO). 

GOLD (later developments) 

Because the search for GOLD and, indeed, the interest in 
metallic minerals has been traditionally focussed on the 
northern part of the Province, it is easy to overlook the miner­
ai history and potential of the southeastern part of the Prov­
ince. Referring to the Geological Map of Manitoba (Page 
49), it is seen that rocks of the Precambrian Shield which 
host the metal mines of the north extend to the southeastem 
part of the Province. From late in the 19th century to recent 
times, this area was thoroughly prospected for gold , cul­
minating in the establishment of the gold mining centre at 
Bissett which, as mentioned previously, enjoyed a period of 
mining activity from 1927 to 1968. Gold was also dis­
covered in the Star Lake-Falcon Lake area close to the On­
tario border. One mine worth mentioning which resulted 
from prospecting done in this area was the Sunbeam Mine. 

The Sunbeam deposit is located 1 km south of Star Lake 
and about 3 km north of the Trans-Canada Highway. The first 
known staking of the property took place in 1912. During 
the years that followed, a considerable amount of surface 
sampling was done on the Sunbeam and adjoining Waverley 
deposits, which culminated in the sinking of a shaft on the 
former in 1928, and diamond drilling during the early 
1930's. There is no record of the depth of this shaft or the ex­
tent of the underground workings from it. In 1936, the Sun­
beam and Waverley properties were assigned to Sunbeam 
Kirkland Gold Mines Limited. On the basis of favourable 
results of a diamond drilling program carried out during 
1937, the Company proceeded to bring the Sunbeam prop­
erty into production. Commencing in 1938, a shaft was 
sunk to a depth of 438 feet (134 m), with stations cut on four 
levels at intervals of 100 feet (31 m). In 1940, a bulk sample 
of 4 230 tonnes of gold ore, obtained from two stopes, was 
shipped to the mill at Kenricia. However, after a dispute be­
tween Sunbeam Kirkland and Kenricia on the amount of gold 
extracted, shipping was discontinued. The mine closed down 
during February 1940. 

29 



During its short life, the Sunbeam produced 4 408 tonnes 
of ore, yielding 794 oz. of gold and 182 oz. of silver. 

Sunbeam Kirkland lost its option on the Sunbeam and 
Waverley properties in 1941. In 1943, both properties were 
assigned to Goldbeam Mines Limited. This Company em­
barked on an extensive diamond drilling program in 1944, 
which was completed in the following year. On the basis of 
the results obtained, sinking of a production shaft on the Wa­
verly property commenced in 1945 and was completed in 
1946. Three levels were established at 150 foot (46 m) inter­
vals, with drifting and diamond drilling carried out from these 
workings. The 450 foot (137 m) level was driven a distance 
of 1,250 feet (381 m) toward the Sunbeam Shaft when, 
because of financial difficulties, operations were discontinued 
in late 1946. 

Since the time of closure of the Waverley, mining interest 
in the Star Lake-Falcon Lake area has all but died, a probable 
reason being that it is embraced by what has become the 
most highly developed Provincial Govemment parkland, the 
Whiteshell. However, early in 1976, the Star Lake area en­
joyed a brief period of mining exploration activity, namely, 
diamond drilling on the Sunbeam and Waverley deposits by 
Whiteshell Resources Limited. The drilling program was 
completed during the same year, and no further work was 
done on the properties. 

In the south, as in the north , the search for gold uncovered 
the presence of other metals which at the time were not of 
commercial interest, but which today comprise the mining in­
dustry of the area encompassed by the Winnipeg, Bird, and 
Maskwa Rivers, approximately 48 km to the east of the town 
of Lac du Bonnet. 

NICKEL-COPPER 

The first NICKEL-COPPER discoveries in the southem 
part of the Province were staked about 1917 near the Mask­
wa River and in 1920 at the Bird River. During the 1930's, 
several thousand feet of diamond drilling was done on some 
sulphide deposits. Some of these deposits were again drilled 
by Maskwa Nickel Chrome Mines Limited (a subsidiary of 
Falconbridge Nickel Mines, Limited) in the 1950's, including 
what was later to become the Dumbarton Mine, located some 
51 km east of Lac du Bonnet on the north shore of the Bird 
River. This was a small low grade orebody which in itself did 
not warrant the construction of a treatment plant. However, 
40 km to the east at Werner Lake, Ontario, Consolidated Ca­
nadian Faraday Limited operated a nickel mine and a 900 
tonne per day mill. In 1968, with exhaustion of Faraday's ore 
reserves in sight, Maskwa and Faraday entered into an agree­
ment whereby Dumbarton Mines Limited was formed to 
mine the Dumbarton orebody and to deliver ore to the 
Wemer Lake mill for treatment. 

Production at Dumbarton commenced in September 
1969 at 540 tonnes per day. are was hauled to Werner Lake 
by truck. The concentrate produced was trucked to Lac du 
Bonnet where it was transferred to railroad cars for shipment 
to Falconbridge, Ontario, for treatment. As mill feed from 
Faraday's mine decreased, the amount of Dumbarton ore 
milled increased progressively until the Faraday mine closed 
down in 1972. Thereafter, the mill remained in operation for 
the sole purpose of milling Dumbarton ore, delivery of which 
peaked at 1 125 tonnes per day. 

Three orebodies were mined, namely, the Dumbarton, the 
Maskwa East Extension, and the Maskwa West Extension, in 
that order. The first two were mined by underground method 
from the Dumbarton workings, and the third by open pit. The 

30 

underground workings extended to a depth of 600 feet 
(183 m) and the open pit to 150 feet (46 m). As a point of in­
terest, the Dumbarton Mine was the first metal mine in 
Manitoba to employ a trackless decline as the main entry to 
the underground workings. are was conveyed to surface by 
means of a conveyor belt. 

The Dumbarton orebody was exhausted in December 
1974. During its life, 1 440000 tonnes of ore were pro­
duced grading 0.81 % nickel and 0.30% copper. The 
Maskwa East was mined out in May 1975 and the Maskwa 
West in December 1975, together having produced 
448200 tonnes grading 1.19% nickel and 0.25'7'0 copper. 
The last shipment of broken ore reserves to the Werner Lake 
mill was made in June 1976, and the last shipment of 
concentrates to Falconbridge was made in November of the 
same year. The Dumbarton , Maskwa East and Maskwa West 
are being maintained in good standing by Maskwa Nickel 
Chrome Mines Limited. 

CHROMITE 

In addition to nickel, copper, tantalum and lithium miner­
als, the Bird River area is known to contain large resources of 
CHROMITE. Notwithstanding these resources; and those in 
the Eastern Townships in Quebec, Canada has no produc­
tion of chromite and must import all of its chromium require­
ments. The Bird River depOSits are a continuous band of 
chromite mineralization , similar in type to the important 
chrome depOSits in Rhodesia and the Republic of South Afri­
ca. However, these Canadian deposits are considered uneco­
nomic because most of the mineralization is low-grade - 10 
to 20% chromic oxide - and has a low chromium to iron 
ratio. The Ontario Research Foundation has in recent years 
developed a process for upgrading the Bird River chromite to 
a marketable product. Thus, the future of Manitoba's chro­
mite looks more encouraging than in the past; however, met­
allurgical research has not yet been successful in developing 
a method for recovery of chromium at competitive cost. 

TANTALUM-CESIUM-L1THIUM 
The current TANTALUM mining operation at Bernic 

Lake owes its inception to the discovery in 1920 of a 
pegmatite deposit containing tin in the form of cassiterite. 
The initial exploration and underground development on the 
deposit was carried out by Jack Nutt Mines Limited during 
1929 and 1930, TIN being the metal sought. By January 
1930, the shaft (the present main ventilation shaft) had 
reached a depth of 165 feet (50 m) and a level had been 
established at the 125 foot (38 m) horizon, when a heavy in­
flow of water occurred in the shaft with which the pumping 
facilities could not cope. Operations were then suspended 
pending acquisition of a larger plant. 

In addition to tin, a deeper level deposit was found con­
taining BERYL, SPODUMENE, QUARTZ, FELDSPAR, 
MICA, TANTALITE and COLUMBITE. Jack Nutt Mines 
Limited changed its name to The Consolidated Tin Corpora­
tion Limited and made plans to mine the depOSit, recover 
these minerals, and sell them as ore for the metals they con­
tain. However, these plans were not pursued and the Com­
pany lost title to the ground. 

This ended the first, or what may be called the tin chapter 
in the history of this unique depOSit. 

The property remained dormant for the next twenty-five 
years when, in 1955, in response to world demand for 
LITHIUM, it was again the focus of attention . In that year, 
Montgary Explorations Limited acquired title to the property 



Photo 77. Jack Nutt Shaft and Power Plant, Jack Nutt 
Mines Limited, Bernic Lake (ca. 1930) 
(TANCO). 

Photo 78. Test Mill and Assay Plant, Jack Nutt Mines 
Limited, Bernic Lake (ca. 1930) (TANCO). 

. t .~ . • 
Photo 79. Framing Jack Nutt Shaft Timber by Hand, 

Bernic Lake, 1928 (TANCO). 

and, during 1955 and 1956, conducted an extensive drilling 
program to test the lithium content of the orebody. On the 
basis of the results obtained, SPODUMENE reserves were 
estimated to be 7 020 000 tonnes grading 1.85% lithium 
oxide. Late in 1956, sinking of the production shaft (the one 
currently used as such) commenced. Concurrently, in 1957, 
The American Metal Company of Canada (AM CO) took an 
option on the property from Montgary and conducted its own 
drilling program. The AMCO drilling not only confirmed and 
added to the Montgary estimated reserves, but also en· 
countered massive POLLUCITE containing up to 35% 
CESIUM. In spite of these favourable results, AMCO did not 
exercise its option, deeming the market outlook for lithium 
and its derivatives to be unfavourable. 

Suspension of the underground work followed in 1957. 
The shaft had been sunk through a narrow section of the 

main are zone and reached a depth of 306 feet (93 m). The 
shaft was allowed to flood. At the time, an estimated 900 
tonnes of are was stockpiled on surface. Reserves were 
estimated to be in excess of 8 100 000 tonnes averaging 
2.14% lithium oxides. Thus ended, for the time being, the 
lithium chapter of the property's history. 

In 1959, Montgary pumped out the shaft and com­
menced drifting toward the pollucite deposit on the 285 foot 
(87 m) level. By June 1960, a stockpile of 2 041 tonnes of 
cesium are averaging close to 27% cesium oxide was ac­
cumulated. By the end of the year, 2,900 feet (885 m) of 
lateral work and 7,000 feet (2135 m) of underground dia­
mond drilling had been completed. Montgary changed its 
name to Chemalloy Minerals limited. The mine remained 
open for two more years, but no further work was undertaken 
except for the removal of small quantities of QUARTZ and 
POLLUCITE from the underground workings. The mine was 
allowed to flood in 1962. During the next five years, 
Chemalloy sold POLLUCITE are from the stockpile to the 
U.S.A.'s space industry, where cesium was used as a pro­
pellant in rocket engines. Thus, POLLUCITE can be said to 
be the Bernic Lake deposit's first cash product. While cesiurn 
has a growing number of uses in the chemical industry, the 
indications are that its main markets are in the future, namely, 
rnagnetohydrodynamic (MHD) power generation and space 
propulsion. 

Unlike the preceding chapters in the history of the deposit, 
the cesium chapter is not closed, not even temporarily. 
Although not the main cash product, research activities in 
space propulsion and MHD continue to provide a potential 
market for the rnine's POLLUCITE. 

Concurrent with cornrnencernent of drifting toward the 
pollucite zone in 1959, the decision was made to examine a 
large body of aplitic albite for columbium-tantalum content. 
Although the presence of several million tonnes of aplitic 
albite had been known for years, the material had been 
previously assayed only for tin content. Assays of a 450 
tonne bulk sample of albite removed from the shaft averaged 
0.1 % TANTALUM and 0.01 % columbium. A composite 
sample representing a drift length of 211 feet (64 m) through 
the beryl-tantalite zone yielded an assay of 0.42% tantalum 
pentoxide. 

As mentioned in the foregOing, the mine was closed in 
1962. It was not until 1967 that examination of the tantalum 
content of the deposit was resumed. The mine was reopened 
and an underground exploration program undertaken, cou­
pled with mill tests of samples, channel and bulk, taken from 
the mine. This work outlined approximately 1 800000 

;s; ",' ,.... :>---.. ....:.- r- --. 

" - . ~ . .-
.. . ..... -

Photo 80. Surface Plant, TANCO Mine, Bernic Lake 
(MED). 

31 



Photo 81. Drilling the Round, TANCO Mine, Bernie 
Lake (MED). ~ 

Photo 82. Dumping Muck at the Ore Pass, TANCO 
Mine, Bernie Lake (TANCO). 

Photo 83. The End of the Shift, TANCO Mine, Bernie 
Lake, Miners disembarking from the cage at 
surface (TANCO). 

32 

Photo 84. TANCO Mill, Main Control Panel, Bernie Lake 
(MED). 

Photo 85. TANCO Mill, At the Primary Crusher, Bernie 
Lake. Crushing mine run - the first stage in 
the recovery of tantalite (MED). 

Photo 86. TANCO Mill, Packaging the Final Product for 
Shipment - Tantalite Concentrate, Bernie 
Lake (MED). 



Photo 87. TANCO Mill, Assaying the are by X-ray 
Analysis, Bernie Lake (MED). 

tonnes grading 0.23% tantalite (tantalum pentoxide). On this 
basis, a new company was formed, Tantalum Mining Cor­
poration of Canada Limited (TANCO), the present operator 
of the mine. Construction of the mill and deepening of the 
shaft commenced. Production began in September 1 969 
and has continued since that time. A TANTALITE concen­
trate is produced and sold, principally to customers in the 
United States. 

Late in 1979, the Company embarked on a mill expan­
sion program designed to increase milling capacity to 900 
tonnes per day, and to permit re-processing the tantalite tail­
ings produced in previous years. Construction of the addition 
to the mill is scheduled for completion in June 1980. 

are reserves as of January 1, 1980, were estimated as 
follows: tantalite - 1 100000 tonnes grading 0.15'70; 
spodumene (lithia) - 6980000 tonnes grading 2 .76'70; 
poilu cite (cesium oxide) - 270 000 tonnes grading 23.0%. 
The tantalite and pollucite reserves are the largest of their 
kind in the world, and the spodumene body is the richest 
deposit of its size in the world. 

The principal markets for the metal tantalum are in the 
manufacture of electrolytic capacitors, electronic equipment, 
cutting tools, dies, and chemical processing equipJTI~nt. 
Other uses for the metal are also growing, notably in aero­
space and nuclear power components. 

As a background to the emergence of tantalite as the life­
blood of the mine, the Company has been working toward 
developing markets and production mechanics for extracting 
LITHIUM from the spodumene orebody. Spodumene pilot 
plant trials by TANCO at Bemic Lake and by 'Kawecki Beryl­
co Industries in Boyertown, Pennsylvania, were successful in 
producing a high grade lithium oxide concentrate suitable for 
use in the glass-ceramics industry. Plans are in hand for the 
construction of a plant to produce lithium compounds in 
Manitoba. Lithium compounds have a wide variety of uses, 
examples of which are in the manufacture of pharmaceutical 
products, lubricants capable of use under extremes of 
temperature, and synthetic rubber. It is interesting to note that 
lithium hydroxide was used in canisters aboard the Apollo XI 

moon flight as the Environmental Control System to keep the 
air clean. 

In summary, the history of the TANCO mine has been 
one of repeated starts, closings, and reopenings. It started as 
a hopeful tin producer. When that failed to materialize, 
lithium was the next hope, a hope which in tum had to be 
foresaken. Then followed cesium at the dawning of the 
space-MHD age, with the promise which this age holds for 
cesium in the future. Hitherto ignored among the vast family 
of exotic minerals which the deposit contains, tantalum finally 
emerged as the "family breadwinner," supporting the rest of 
the members while they find their place in the world's 
markets. Tin, lithium, cesium and tantalum are only some of 
the rare metals known to be contained in the Bemic Lake 
deposit. Beryllium, gallium, rubidium, to name a few of the 
others, are already finding uses in the aerospace, electronics 
and chemical industries. Hence, the term "space age 
minerals" is an apt label for the minerals of the deposit. The 
history of the TANCO mine is a classic example of "what 
may not be pay are today may be pay are tomorrow." Maybe 
this mine's history will tum full circle and TANCO may yet 
become a tin mine. 

Besides TANCO and Dumbarton, three other mining 
operations, presently dormant, are worthy of mention, name­
ly, the Diana-Gem Lake Mine, the Irgon Mining Claim, and 
the Eagle group. The first named was a GOLD producer, the 
second a LITHIUM development, and the third a COPPER­
NICKEL development. 

The Diana-Gem Lake property, at Kickley Lake approxi­
mately 128 km by road to the northeast of Lac du Bonnet, 
was first staked in 1926. In the same year, Gem Lake Gold 
Mining Company Limited was formed and took over the 
property. Two years later, this company merged with Boun­
dary Mines, Limited to form Gem Lake Mines Limited. By 
1932, a 45 tonne mill had been built, and production had 
commenced. The mine workings consist of a shaft 775 feet 
(236 m) deep with six levels at 125 foot (38 m) intervals, 
starting at the 125 foot (38 m) level. The same year, 1932, 
saw the liquidation of Gem Lake Mines Limited and acquisi­
tion of the holdings by Diana Gold Mines Limited. The latter, 
in tum, was liqUidated in 1936 and Consolidated Diana Gold 
Mines Limited acquired the property. With the exception of 
the period of 1933-1934, the mine remained in production 
throughout these corporate changes until 1938, when it 
became inactive. Surface clean-up operations during 
1940-1941 completed the production of gold. However, in 
response to the recent rise in the price of gold, interest in the 
property has revived. At present, the property is held by Rock 
are Exploration and Development Limited. Durirrg 1976, 
this Company carried out a sampling program on the Diana 
tailings pond to determine the feasibility of profitably recover­
ing gold from the tailings. No further work on the property 
has been reported since that time. During its life, this mine 
produced 7,574 oz. of gold, and silver in the order of 
425 oz. 

The Irgon Mining Claim on the north shore of Cat Lake, 
approximately 80 km by road northeast of Lac du Bonnet, 
was staked in 1926. In 1938, The Lithium Corporation of 
Canada, Limited acquired the claim. During 1956-57, a 
shaft was sunk to a depth of 241 feet (74 m) and a level 
established at the 200 foot (61 m) horizon. Surface and 
underground exploration yielded indicated reserves of 
1 083 150 tonnes of are grading 1.5% lithium oxide. Work 
was suspended in 1957, awaiting a more favourable market 
for lithium oxide. The Lithium Corporation of Canada, 
Limited continues to hold the property. 

33 



I 

I 
I 

I 

I 

II 

57" 

55' 

I i 
: f '" 

I I 
i 

I 

! I 

I 

t@ .. ' 
~ 

t.=~ _ _ _ _ ___ _ 

34 

LYNN 
LAK E 

WINN I PE G--":::-~:9 

" . SILVER 
;;:..- PLA INS 

'" 

H U D SO N 

/ 

/ 

B AY 

/ 

/ 

/ 

/ 

/ 
/ 

I 

/ 

MANIT~BA 

/ 

/ 

/ 

/ 

/ 

/ 
/ 

o AREA OF KNOWN POTASH OCCURRENCE 

/ 
/ 

/ 

~ AREA OF POTASH EXPLORAT ION ACTIVIT Y 

I2Z] AREA OF URANIUM EXPLORATION ACTIVITY 

K:LOMETRES 20 0 20 100 KILOMETRES 
e==r=e=====r== ~ :e=3 

~.--~ 
20 100 MILES 

- ~ 

II I . 

j , 
_____ !J 

Figure 6. Areas o f Uranium and Potash exploration. 



The Eagle group of claims are located 2.4 km southwest 
of the westerly tip of Cat Lake, approximately 80 km by road 
from Lac du Bonnet. Although the claims were first staked in 
1929, it was not until 1943 that copper-nickel sulphides 
were found on them. New Manitoba Gold Mines Limited op­
tioned the property in 1955. Following completion of a sur­
face exploration and diamond drilling program, shaft sinking 
was commenced in 1956 and was completed to a depth of 
632 feet (193 m) in 1957. Four levels were established, the 
deepest being at the 600 foot (183 m) horizon. Construction 
of a 900 tonne concentrator begun but was not completed 
when operations were suspended in 1957. No further under­
ground work has been done since that time. Also in 1957, 
the company's name was changed to New Manitoba Mining 
& Smelting Co., Limited. The property was later assigned to 
Manoka Mining & Smelting Co., Limited but remained dor­

. mant until 1971, when Manoka was re-organized as Cat 
Lake Mines Limited. This Company carried out a surface ex­
ploration and diamond drilling program during 1971-1972. 
The property has been dormant since that time. Ore reserves 
were estimated at 583200 tonnes grading 0.24% nickel 
and 0.58% copper. The property is currently held by 
Eldorado Gold Mines Inc. 

URANIUM & POTASH 
Two minerals, not yet mined in Manitoba, but which 

deserve mention, are URANIUM and POTASH. 

URANIUM 

During the 1950's the demands of the United States 
Government for strategic stockpiles spurred exploration for 
uranium throughout the country. In Manitoba, the search was 
focussed in the southeastern part of the Province in the Tooth· 
Flintstone Lake area, some 64 to 80 km southeast of Bissett. 
No significant finds resulted and, with slackening of the world 
demand, uranium exploration in the Province all but ceased. 
The late 1960's saw a revival of interest in uranium, this time 
spurred on by the needs of the emerging nuclear energy field. 
The discovery of a rich deposit at Rabbit Lake in Saskatchew· 
an, and the tracing of the Wollaston uranium belt into the 
northwest corner of Manitoba (Kasmere Lake area) focussed 
attention on this area of the Province as a target for uranium 
exploration activities. In 1971, the demand for uranium 
slackened again and, consequently, exploration for the 
mineral died down. However, developments on the Saskat­
chewan side of the border, where the Rabbit Lake find was 
brought into production, kept interest in Manitoba's north· 
west corner alive up to the late 1970's. 

In response to the export restrictions placed on oil by the 
OPEC nations in recent years, the search for uranium has 
again gained momentum. In 1975, the Manitoba and 
Federal Governments launched a jointly funded mineral ex· 
ploration program for the purpose of obtaining and publish­
ing, for the public's use, an inventory of the Province's 
mineral potential. Publication of the first year's results was 
followed by an accelerated pace of uranium exploration by 
the private sector, principally in the northwest corner of the 
Province. However, the focus of uranium exploration has 
more recently been switched to Saskatchewan following the 
discovery of major deposits surrounding the Athabaska 
Basin. The map on page 34 shows where exploration ac­
tivities are currently concentrated in Manitoba. 

POTASH 

In the previous pages, the point is made that the search for 

gold led to the discovery of the deposits which created the 
Province's base metal mining industry. It has also been men· 
tioned that the Flin Flon mine's orebody straddles the 
Manitoba-Saskatchewan border. This situation has its parallel 
further south along the same common boundary. Here also, 
the search for one mineral, oil, led to the discovery of another 
mineral, potash - in beds also straddling the Manitoba­
Saskatchewan border. 

The first recorded find of potassium minerals in Manitoba 
was made in 1951 when the Calstan Daly well intersected a 
bed of potash 13 km west of Virden at a depth of approxi­
mately 3,800 feet (1 140 m) from surface. However, it was 
not until exploration on the Saskatchewan side of the border 
revealed large potash deposits that serious exploration for the 
mineral was undertaken in the adjacent area of Manitoba. 
Here, the original exploration for potash was undertaken in 
1956. In that year, SAM. Exploration Limited commenced 
exploration in the St. Lazare area. In 1959, the S.A.M. prop­
erty was optioned to Tombill Mines Limited (later SylVite of 
Canada Limited) and further drilling was carried out. This 
work resulted in outlining 225 million tonnes of ore grading 
23.6% K20 in a bed 2 m thick, ranging in depth from 810 
to 900 m from surface. 

In 1966, Prairie Potash Mines Limited undertook an ex· 
ploration program in the area south of the SylVite of Canada 
property and, reportedly, outlined 50 year ore reserves 
grading 22.5% K20 in a bed ranging from 840 to 960 m 
below surface. Because of the prevailing over-supply in the 
potash market at the time, (1975), development of the 
deposit was not pursued, and interest in Manitoba potash 
waned. 

Renewed interest has resulted in the signing of a letter of 
intent, in April 1980, by the Manitoba Government and Inter­
national Minerals and Chemical Corporation (Canada) Ltd. 
under which I.M.e. will carry out a $2 million exploration 
program on the Crown-owned potash rights in the area south 
and west of St. Lazare. 

Geological data compiled to date indicate that the 
Manitoba potash zone is the southeastward extension of that 
in Saskatchewan which hosts that Province's potash mines. 
Drill data indicate that the Manitoba zone extends along the 
common border from Township 21 to Township 4, a 
distance in the order of 160 km. The northern and southern 
limits have not yet been defined. The eastern limit extends ap­
proximately 5 km to 29 km east of the border (at Virden). 

It should be mentioned that the Manitoba potash depOSits 
are among the "cleanest" in Western Canada. 

Almost 95% of the world production of potash is used in 
fertilizers. However many other applications of potash are 
nevertheless very important. Most of these applications are of 
a chemical nature for which various salts of potassium are 
produced. 

AGGREGATES 
From the foregOing, the impression may be formed that 

the industrial and aggregate mineral mining industry of the 
Phanerozoic region of the Province is insignificant in com­
parison with the metal mining industry of the Precambrian 
Shield . Such is not the case. One has only to leave the out­
skirts of Winnipeg and drive on any highway throughout the 
extent of the southern Phanerozoic region to realize that the 
mining of sand, gravel and stone is "big business." The 
reason that attention has not focussed on this facet of the min­
ing industry may be explained by the fact that, in contrast with 
the minerals of the Precambrian Shield, the aggregate 

35 



deposits are relatively close to the markets, accessible by rail 
and road, and relatively easy to find. Indeed, it may be said 
that these deposits have not had to be "discovered." They 
have always been with us, so to speak. Hence, this industry 
has not been cloaked with the aura of glamour, adventure and 
achievement of man's ingenuity and perseverance against 
the obstacles which nature pits against the search, discovery 
and bringing into production the metallic mines of the Pre-

Photo 89. 
Pumping Silica Sand to 
Stockpile, AlSip Brick, Tile & 
Lumber Co., Ltd., Beause­
jour (MRD). 

36 

cambrian Shield. An appreciation of the importance of the in ­
dustrial mineral sector to the Province may be gained from 
the fact that quarrying dispositions in anyone year comprise a 
total in the order of 12 400 hectares, the number of active 
operators is in excess of 300, and the latest total value of pro­
duction is in the order of $90.5 ' million. Of the latter figure, 
sand and gravel production accounted for $30.0 million and 
cement production $38.7 million . 

• Preliminary eSlimate for 1979, Province of Manitoba. Department of Energy and Mines. 

Photo 88. 
Loading Silica Sand on Barge 
at Black Island, Lake Winni­
peg, Steel Brothers Canada 
Ltd. (MED). 



SUMMARY 
The history of mining in Manitoba commenced with the 

production of salt from brine wells and the mining of 
limestone, gypsum, clay and coal deposits during the early 
days of the Red River settlement, before the turn of the cen­
tury. With the exceptions of salt and coal, the mining of these 
minerals continued uninterrupted and today, together with 
sand and gravel, support a flourishing industrial minerals in­
dustry. 

Serious prospecting for metallic minerals, principally gold, 
dates from the years immediately preceding World War I. 
However, it was not until the late 1920's that sustained gold 
mining was established. The search for gold led to the dis­
covery of the base metal deposits which today are the life­
blood of the Province's metal mining industry. Copper, 
nickel, and zinc are recovered from these deposits, as well as 
a host of by-products, including gold. Ironically, though the 

search for gold fathered the Province's metal mining in­
dustry, since 1968 there has not been one producing gold 
mine operating within its boundaries. As if to compensate for 
this loss the Province, during the same decade, has become 
the world's principal supplier of two "space age" minerals -
tantalum and cesium - with the promise of a third - lithium 
- a foregone conclusion. 

In addition to metals and industrial minerals, the Province 
shares a modest place in the country 's petroleum industry. 
Although exploration for this mineral dates from the late 
1800's, it was not until the early 1950's that oil was com­
mercially produced. 

This record is brought to a conclusion at this point on the 
hopeful note that three more minerals - uranium, potash 
and chromite - may well be added to the list of those which 
today are the mainstay of the Province's mining industry. 

REFERENCES 
Annual Reports of the following Mining Companies: 

Chemalloy Minerals Limited 
Dumbarton Mines Limited 
Hudson Bay Mining and Smelting Co. , Limited 
Inco Metals Company 
Northern Tungsten Limited 
Sherritt Gordon Mines Limited 
Tantalum Mining Corporation of Canada Limited 

Bannatyne, B.B. 
1960: Potash Deposits, Rock Salt and Brines in Manitoba; Man. Mines Br. Publication 59-1 . 
1971 : Industrial Minerals of the Sedimentary Area of Southern Manitoba; Geological Association of Canada, Special 

Paper No.9. 
CIM Reporter 

July 1979 : Announcement of opening of H.B.M. & S., Snow Lake Concentrator. 
Department of Energy and Mines, Mineral Resources Division 

Economic and Policy Analysis Branch: Annual Mineral Production of Manitoba. 
Mining Engineering & Inspection Branch: Operating data of mining operations and history. 
Geoscience Data Section : History of mining operations. 
Geological Services Branch: Maps and technical operations. 
Petroleum Branch: History of development of oil industry; production data . 
Draughting Section: Graphs, tables and maps. 

Law-West, D.G. 
1978: Chromium; Canadian Minerals Year Book. 

Phillips, KA 
1970: A History of Mining in the Province of Manitoba; Western Miner, October 1970. 

Stovel, J.H. 
A Mining Trail. 

The Financial Post 
December 30, 1978: A review of the state of the Canadian mining industry. 
May 17, 1980: Announcement of the signing of a memorandum of intent by Granges Exploration AB and H.B.M . & S. to 
develop the Trout Lake property. 

Manitoba Government's participation in potash ventures. 
The Mining Association of Canada 

Mining in Canada, Facts and Figures, June 1979. 
The Northern Miner 

February 14, 1980: Dip in Nickel Demand from Peak 1979 Level, by W.G. Dahl, Sr. Vice-President, Marketing, Falcon­
bridge Nickel Mines Ltd. 
March 6, 1980: Sherritt Gordon exploration activities in Manitoba . 
March 13, 1980: H.B.M. & S., Rod Mine. 
May 15, 1980: Review of oil production in Manitoba. 

Winnipeg Free Press 
October 25, 1952: News report on Northern Tungsten Limited. 
May 1, 1980: Announcement of Manitoba Government's participation in the development of the Trout Lake deposit, with 

H.B.M. & S. and Granges Exploration A.B. 
Announcement of signing of a letter of intent to carry out a $2 million exploration program on Crown potash rights, 
by Manitoba Government and International Minerals and Chemical (Canada) Ltd. 

37 



MINERAL PRODUCTION 

TABLE SHOWING MINERAL PRODUCTION OF MANITOBA 
BY PRODUCTS* 

Revised 1978 Estimated 1979 
METALS Quantity Value Quantity Value 
Cadmium 56291 kg 125,090 Ibs $ 349,627 
Cobalt 324173 kg 720,385Ibs 8,723,972 
Copper 59761651 kg 132,803,668 Ibs 99,052,944 
Go Id troy ozs 47,366 10,439,798 
Lead 527 548 kg 1,172,329 Ibs 431 ,687 
Nickel 34364137 kg 76,364,749 Ibs 160,846,639 
Selenium 15357 kg 34,127 Ibs 583913 
Silver troy ozs 923,978 5,701,868 
Tantalum 157519 kg 350,0421bs 8,116,000 
Tellurium 2858 kg 6,352 Ibs 144,908 
Zinc 56619104 kg 125,820,229 Ibs 43,731,337 

Total Metals $338,122,693 

INDUSTRIAL MINERALS 
(tonnes) (tons) 

Clay Products 2,000,000 
Cement 675864 750,960 34,544,160 
Gypsum 181263 201,403 1,125,376 
lime 3,300,000 
Peat Moss 32534 36,149 3,952,855 
Quartz 345377 383,752 2,122,147 
Salt 7776 8,640 49,680 
Sand & Gravel 13076011 14,528,901 27,973,743 
Stone 2657099 2,952,332 8,628,186 

Total Industrial Minerals $83 ,696,147 

FUELS 
(cubic metres) (bbls) 

Petroleum, crude 598354.0 3,765,364 $ 45,937,440 
GRAND TOTAL $467,756,280 

Sources: Energy, Mines & Resources, Ottawa 
Mineral Resources Division 

60300 kg 
266850 kg 

58700250 kg 

304650 kg 
36409050 kg 

16200 kg 

157500 kg 
5400 kg 

45891 900 kg 

(tonnes) 

688500 
126900 

33300 
369000 

13500000 
2880000 

(cubic metres) 
583376.6 

' includes Tantalum quantity and value figures which were previously not available. 
Conversion factors used: 0.45 kg equa ls 1 lb. 

0.90 tonne equals 1 ton 

38 

134,000 Ibs $ 434,000 
593,0001bs 14,814,000 

130,445,000 Ibs 139,288,000 
42,000 14,357,000 

677,000Ibs 403,000 
80,909,000 Ibs 221,918,000 

36,0001bs 527,000 
861 ,000 10,221,000 
350,0001bs 14,521,000 

12,0001bs 274,000 
101,982,000 Ibs 44,604,000 

$461,361 ,000 

(tons) 
2,800,000 

765,000 38,712,000 
141 ,000 963,000 

1,905,000 
37,000 4,103,000 

410,000 2,124,000 

15,000,000 30,000,000 
3,200,000 9,920,000 

$90,527,000 

(bbls) 
3,670,797 $ 48,275,000 

$600,163,000 



W 
\0 

.,. 
" § 
0 

Q. 

'0 
.,. 
co 

~ 
i 

200 

180 

160 

140 

120 

100 

80 

60 

40 

20 

12 

CD 
® 
o 
0) 
® 
@ 
CD 
® 
® 
@) 
@ 
@ 
@ 

@ 

@) 

@ 
@ 

@ 

14 

Mandy Mine commenced production - Manit oba's fir s t 
base metal praduc er. 

Mandy Mine closed. 

FUn Flon Mine commenced production. 

She rridon Mine commenced production. 

Sherridon Hine closed. 

Sherridon Mine r eopened. 

Mandy Mine reop ened. 

Mandy Mine closed. 

Sch ist Lake Mine commenc ed produc t ion. 

Sherridon Mine closed. 

"A" Mine commen ced produc tion. 

"EL" Mine commenced production. 

Chise l Lake Min e commenc ed production. 

farley Mine commenced production. 
Thompson Mine c omme nced production . 

"EL" Nin e c losed. 
Sta ll Lake Mine commenced production. 

Soab No r th 6. Soab South commenc c d production. 

Osborne Lake Min e commenced product ion. 

Birchtree Mine commenced product ion . 
Dumbarton Mine commenced product i on. 
"A" Mine c losed. 

@ 

@ 

® 
@ 
@ 
@) 

@ 

@ 

16 IB 20 22 24 26 28 30 32 34 36 

COPPER 
Pipe 2 Open Pit 0 Pipe 1 "hne commenced production. 
Fox Mine commenced production. 
Dickstone Min e commen ced product ion. 
Anderson Lake Mine commenced praduc t ion . 

Operar ions suspended at Soab North. Soab South 
& Pipe 1 Mines. 
Manibridge Min e commenced produc tion. 

Ghost Lake Min e commen ced production. 
Whit e Lake Min e commenc e d production . 

Rutt a n !-t ine commenc ed p r oduction . 

Dicks tone Min e closed. 

Dumbart o n Mine c losed. 

Farley Mine clos ed. 
Manibr idge Min e closed. 
Lost Lak.e Zone commenced production. 
Centenn ial Min e commenced pro d uc tion. 

Operati ons suspended at Birchtr cc Min e . 

38 40 42 44 46 48 

Year 
ANNUAL METALS PRODUCTION 

MANITOBA 

50 52 54 

200 

180 

160 

140 

120 

100 

80 

60 

40 

20 

56 58 60 62 64 66 68 70 72 74 76 78 80 



.;::. 
o 

~ 
v 
u 
§ 
0 

'0 
~ 

" 1 
f-

200 

180 

160 

14 0 

120 

100 

8 0 

6 0 

40 

2 0 

CD 
® 
® 
o 
® 

® 

(j) 

Firs t r ecorded go l d a nd s il ve r prod u c t ion - tlooschorn Cl ai m, Ilc r b 
Lak e - 26 lonnes valued at $73/t onn c sh ipped to Trai l , B. C. 

RL' X Group <I t He r b Lak e ope rat ed by He r b Lake Go l d Mi ne s Ltd. 

Re x Gr ou p ilt Herb Lake o perated by ~Ianit oba Metals Mining Camp.1 ny . 

Ki tche n e r Mine c ommenced p r odu('tion. 

Island La ke ~tin e c omme n c ed pro duc ti o n . 

Ten e , Growler. Hope Hine s c ommenced p r oducti on. 
Sa n Antonio Mine commenc e d prod uct ion . 
Oro Gr a nde Mi ne co mmenced p r oduc t ion. 

Oro Gr a nde Mine cl osed . 
hl and Lak e Min e c l osl,d . 

® God' s La ke !>Iine comme n ct.'d p r o duc ti on . 

® 
@ 

@ 

@ 

@ 

Lagun a ~iin e commenced pr od uct ion at il e rb Lake . 
Gun n a r ~lin (' c ommenced p r od uct i on . 

Gu r n ey Hi n c c ommen c(>o product ion. 
Ki t c h cne r . Tene , Gr o ... ·l c r . Hope ~lin es c los e d . 

La gun a I'li ne cl osed . 
Gu r ney ~I i ne c lased. 

Sunbea m ~Iine comme nced p r oduc t i o n ilnd c losed 
duri n g t h e s ame ye ar. 

Gunna r ~1ine c los ed . 
Ogama Roc k land Mi ne commen c ed product io n. 

@ Oga ma :tock land ~I i n e c l osed . 

@ God' 5 La ke ~1ine closed. 

@ J eep ~l in C' co mml' nced p r od uc ti on . 

@ Ogama Hockland r(' s umed p r oduct ion . 

GOLD 

o I .=v " .......-0;: "'\. V 

14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30 32 34 36 38 40 42 44 46 4 8 50 5 2 

Year 

ANNUAL METALS PRODUCTION 

MANITOBA 

@) 
@ 
@ 
@ 

@ 

@ 

54 56 

No r - Ac me ~lin c o f Britann i a ~. ll. S . comme n ce d prod uc t i on. 

Jecp Min e c l os ed. 

Ogama Hoc kland c l o::;cJ . 

No r -Acml' Minc o f Br i tn,, " i .. ~t. & S . ('los t-'d. 

San An t on io l>line closed whe n No . ) s haft hoistroom was destroyed by 
fir l' . 

~o gold mines ope r a t i n g i n the Pr ovInc e, 
b v- p r oduc t o f ba s e met a l min i ng . 

A\l go ld p r oduct io n i s a 

200 

180 

160 

140 

120 

100 

eo 

I. (23) ,I 

60 

40 

20 

58 60 6 2 64 66 68 70 72 74 76 7e eo 



10 

9.5 

9 

8 .5 

8 

7.5 

7 

6.5 

6 

~ 5.5 

~ 
'0 

.~ 
i 4.5 

3.5 

3 

2.5 

1.5 

.5 

o 
14 16 18 

.po. 

LE AD 

CD Chi se l Lake ~lln l! comrn(>o ccd produc t i on . 

® C;ho~ t Lilkl' ~ inc commenced prod uction. 

® Lost La ke ~!ine co mmen ced product i on. 

20 22 24 26 28 30 32 34 36 38 40 42 44 46 48 50 52 54 56 58 60 62 64 66 68 70 72 74 76 

Yeer 

ANNUAL METALS PRODUCTI ON 

MANITOBA 

78 

10 

9.5 

9 

8 . 5 

8 

7.5 

6.5 

5 .5 

5 

4.5 

4 

3.5 

2.5 

1. 5 

. 5 



.,. 
N 

~ 
u 
c 

" 0 
"-
'0 
~ 
c 

~ 
i 

200 

180 

160 

140 

120 

100 

80 

60 

40 

20 

12 14 16 18 20 22 24 

CD 
® 
® 
@ 

® 

® 

0) 

® 
® 

NICKEL 

"A" Mine commenced production _. fir st Nick e l-CoppC'( 
Mine in Manitoba. 

"E!." ~lin(' commC'nced producti o n. 
First shipme nt of Nickel Conc('ntraU .. ' from Lynn Lah'. 

Farley ~in(> comml'nc..'(,'(] produc tion. 
Thompson ~tint' commenced product i on. 

"EL" Mine c losed. 

Soab ~ort h & Soab Scuth commenced product ion . 

Birchtrl'c ~Iinl' comml.'nccd pr od uction. 
Oumbar[on ~, inc..' comlf\('nn·d product ion. 
"" " ~Iin(' c losl·d. 

Pipe.· 2 Opcn Pit & Pipe 1 ~lim' comm,'nc l'd pn'du~·tion. 

,\1 1 ~ickt'l producl'rs opcrat ing 'It full produc t ion. 

World\,'id.,. :-rich-! ove rsupp ly ,lOd curt.'1ilment o f r~co 

operat ions. 

Ope rat ion s s uspended at Soab ~orth. Soab South nnd 
Pipe 1 ~1in e ; ~lanibridge l-HnL' commcnc!'d prod uc t ion. 

@ :Jumbarton ~line closed. 

@ 
r.,rlcy ~!inc closed. 
~lan ibridge ~1inC' c1 oSt.'u. 
Product i on n.·ducl.'d at Pip ... 2 0pl'n Pit. 

@ Op;;>rations susp!'ndcd dt Bin:h tr!'!' :-lint.'. 

@ Nic kel producers in operati o n: 

26 28 

Thompson :-li ne 
Pipe 2 Open Pit 

30 32 34 36 38 40 42 44 46 48 50 52 54 

Year 

ANN UAL METALS PRODUCT I Ot\ 

~IANITOBA 

200 

180 

~ ( a) ~ 

160 

140 

100 

80 

3 

60 

40 

20 

56 58 60 62 64 66 68 70 72 74 76 78 80 



~ 
W 

" 
~ 
0 

'0 

" .., 
c 
:: 
~ 

~ ... 

2000 

1800 

1600 

1400 

1200 

1000 

800 

600 

400 

200 

12 

CD 
® 
® 
o 
® 

® 

CD 
® 
® 
@) 

@ 

14 

First recorded gold and silv~r product ion ~ l1ooschorn Chim at 
Herb Lake - 26 t onnes va lued at $73ltonnc sh ipped t o Trail, B.C. 

Rex Group at lI e r b Lake. opera t ed by Her b Lake Gold Mines Ltd. 

Rex Group at Herb Lake, operated by ~lanit oba Metals Mining Company. 

Kitchcner Min e commenced prod uct ion. 

I s land l ake Mine commenced prod uct ion. 

Tene, GrOl ... ! e r. Hope ~ines commenced product ion. 
San Anton io Mine commenced production. 
Oro Grand e :-tine commenced product ion 

Oro Grand e Hine c lased. 
Is land Lake Mine closed. 

God 's Lake Min e commenc ed production. 

Laguna Mine commenced produc t ion at lierb Lake 
Gunnar Mine commenced product ion . 

Gurney Hine. commenced pro duction. 
Kitchene r , Tene , Growler, lIope Mine s c l osed . 

Laguna ~lin e closed. 
Gurney Min e c l osed. 

2 

® 
I I 
~ 
I 

SILVER 
@ 
@ 

@ 

® 
@ 
@ 
@) 
@ 
@ 
@ 

@ 

@ 

Sunbe am Mine commenced production a nd c l osed du ri ng the same year, 

Gunna r Mine closed. 
Ogama Rockland Mine commenced produc t ion. 

Ogama Rockland ~line closed . 

God's Lake Mine c losed . 

Jeep !-l i ne commt:'o ced p r od uct ioo. 

Ogama Rockland resumed production. 

Nor-Acme :-line of Britanni a M. &0 S. comme nced product i on. 

Je e p Mine closed. 

Dgama Rockland closed. 

Nor-Acme Mine of Britann ia ~!. & S. closed. 

San Antoni o Hine closed wh en No.3 shaft hois troom wa s dest royed by 
fire. 

~o gold-silver mi ne s ope r a t i ng in the Province. AU s ti ve r 
produ c ti on Is a by-product of base metal mining . 

~ ~~ ~ 

2000 

1800 

1600 

1400 

1200 

1000 

800 

600 

400 

200 

16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30 32 34 36 38 40 42 44 46 48 50 52 54 56 58 60 62 64' 66 68 70 72 74 76 78 80 

Yeor 

ANNUAL METALS PRODUCTION 

MANITOBA 



.p. 

.p. 

500,000 TANTALUM 

475,000 

450,000 

425,000 

400,000 

375,000 

350,000 

325,000 

300,000 

"'g 
275.000 

11 
Q. 

'0 250,000 

"'g 

~ 225,000 

~ .... 
200,000 

175,000 

150,000 

125,000 

100.000 

75,000 

50,000 

25.000 

0 

CONTENT IN CONCENTRATE SHIPPED 

CD 
@---><iJ 

G) 

® 

Comm(' n l: l~mC'nt o f pr odu..:tioll a t Bern i e L:ll.. c . 

I' t'r iod of reducN shipml'nt s , whlle opera tio n ~ m:lint a inC'u at full 
( ap;!ci t y ; Jifferc ll cc ~ t oc:k ri I N at Bern i ..: La!.. c . 

~lil l i n ).! a '' t a ntal i t t' s u s pc nucJ a nd mi ll t ri al !' f O I' r r oJ lII.~ t io n o f 
li t h ium C OIK l' nt ra t (' ~ •• .- ummCnI,7N. 

I. lth i um ..:om:(' n tratC' p roJu o.:tion tr i ;JJ.; termi na t cO. 
c en tr:1tc produc t ion r es um ed . 

Tant a l um con -

~ Shipme nt s of tant a lum COll..:cntrates dra\<,'n f r om s t ock p i Ie. 

® Ope ra t io n s shut d o .... · !! by 3 -mon th -l ong st r ike. 

2k 

~ 

~ 

500,000 

47SpOO 

1450,000 

425,000 

400,000 

375,000 

350,000 

325,000 

300,000 

275,000 

250,000 

225,000 

200,000 

1'7 5,000 

150,000 

125,000 

IOOPOD 

75,000 

50,000 

I 
25,000 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ W ~ ~ ~ w ro n M n n ~ 
Yeor 

ANNUAL METALS PRODUCTION 

MANrrOBA 



.p. 
Ul 

~ 
a. 

'0 
c 

~ 
~ 

200 

180 

160 

140 

120 

100 

80 

60 

40 

20 

o 

0) 
® 
® 
8) 

® 
® 
(j) 

® 
® 
@ 

@ 

@ 
@ 
@ 

@ 

@) 

FUn F I nn ~linc commenced p r o duction . 

She rr ido n !'line comme n ted p r od u ct ion. 

Shcrr idon ~line c l os('d. 

Produc ti on res umed at ShC'r r i don Nin e . 

Sc h ist I.a ke :-line commen c ed produc ti on. 

Sh,' rrirJ(ln :-HIl(' I.:l a sed . 

Chisl'l Llk .. ' ~l inl' comm,'o c l'd pf'oduction -
f irst H.B.~1. & S. !'Iine in So o .... Lak0. 

S tall La ke :-linl' comm e nced product i on . 

Osbo r ne Lilke !-linC' commenced p r oduct ion. 

Anderson Lake ~!inc commt'nceu prod u ct i on. 
Di ckston e ~line comml'oc<> d p r oduction. 
Fo x l'!inl' commenced p r oduc t ion. 

(:ilOst Lake !'linl' comml'IH','d produc t ion. 
(,'hit,> Lilk l' ~1i lh~ commt..'n cl.'d produc t i on . 

l< utt.1.0 :-lin.., cornmenl'l.:d pruducl i on. 

l)ick ~tonl' ~line closed . 

S(' lli. st Lakl' ~lim' cl v-;ed. 

C('n l (~ nnial ~linl' {'omml' IH:t:d product ion. 
Lost l.akl· >line c(lrnrn":!lcl'd produ c t ion. 

Ul' st;lrm ~I i lh.' commenced p r odu ct jon . 

ZINC 

12 

28 30 32 34 36 38 40 42 44 46 48 50 52 54 56 58 60 62 64 66 68 70 72 

Year 
"N~UAl . HETAI.S PKOlJ1:CT 10N 

HAN" ITOBA 

200 

180 

160 

100 

80 

60 

40 

20 

74 76 78 80 



46 



INDEX 

Page 
Minerals & Metals: 

Aggregates . ....... . . . . . . ............... . 35 
Bentonite . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
Beryl . ..... . .. . .. . ... . ......... . . . . ... . 30 
Beryllium . .......... .. . ......... . ....... 33 
Cement . ..... .... . . .. . . .. ... ...... ..... 9 
Cesium .... . ..... . ... . .. . ........ . . .... 31 
Chromium .. . .. . ... . . . . . .. . .. . .. . ... .. .. 30 
Chromite .. . . . ......... . ..... . .. . . .. . . .. 30 
Clay ........................... . ...... 9 
Cobalt .. . .. . .. ... . . ..... . . .. . ... .... 25, 27 
Columbite . . . . ........... . ......... . .... 30 
Columbium .. . .................... .. .. . . 31 
COPPff ..... . . . . ... . . . ... . .... 19, 23, 26, 30 
Dolomite .. . . . .... . ....... . .......... . .. 8 
Feldspar ........... . .... . . . . . .. .. .. .... 30 
Gallium .... . . .. . .......... . ...... . .... . 33 
Go~ .... . . . .. . .. . .... . ... . . .. . . .... 16, 29 
Gravel .... . ..... . ..... . . .. . .. .... . . .. . . 35 
Gypsum ... . . . ...... . .. . . .. . ... . .. . . ... 10 
lignite ...... . .............. . . ..... . .... 11 
limestone .. . .. . ...... . . .. ... . ... .. . . . .. 7 
lithium ...... . .. . .. . . . . .. . . . ..... . . . . . . 30 
Mica ... . ... .... . . ...... .. ........ . .... 30 
Nickel ..... . ......... . . .. . . . . . ... 23, 26, 30 
Petroleum . .. .. . .... . . . ... . .. . . ...... . .. 11 
Pollucite . . . . . .. .. . ... . .. . ........ . .... . 31 
Potash ......... . ... . . . . . ... . .... .. .... . 35 
Quartz ............ . .. .. .. . . .. .. . .. . . .. . 30 
Rubidium .......... . ... . .. . ...... .. . .. .. 33 
Salt ... . .............. . .. . .. . ..... . : ... 7 
Sand .. . .. .. ... . . . .. .. .... . . ........... 35 
Silver ...... . .... . . .. . . ...... . . .. ... 16, 29 
Spodumene ............. . . . ............. 30 
Stone ............ . ....... . .. .. : ....... 35 
Tantalite ... .. .. . . . . .. . . . ... . .. . . .. .... . 30 
Tantalum .. . . . . . . . . ........ . ... ... ...... 30 
Tin .. . . . .. .. ...... . . . . ...... . . . ...... . 30 
Tungsten . .. .......... . . . . .... .. ..... .. . 22 
Tyndall Stone . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 7 
Uranium ............. . . . ... .. .. . . ...... 35 
Zinc ........ . ....... . ... . .......... 19,23 

Mining Companies & Mines: 
American Metal Company 

of Canada (AMCO), The ........... . ...... 31 
B.A.c.M. limited 

Amaranth ........... .. . .. ... . . ...... .. 11 
Bowden Lake Nickel Mines limited ........ . .... 29 

Bowden Lake . . .... ... . . .... . .......... 29 
Bucko Lake ..... . .... . ....... . ........ 29 

Britannia Mining & Smelting Co., limited . . . . .... 18 
Snow Lake . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 

Cat Lake Mines Limited .... . . ... ... . .. . ..... 35 
Canada Cement Lafarge Limited . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
Canadian Occidental Petroleum Limited. . . . . . . . .. 7 
Canadian Copper Refineries .. . .. . .... . . . ..... 25 
Canadian Salt Company Limited . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 7 
Central Manitoba Mines Limited ..... . ........ . 16 

Growler Mine .. . . . . .. ....... . ....... .. . 16 
Hope Mine ...... .. .. . ... . . .. ... .. . . ... 16 
Kitchener Mine . .. . .. .. . ... . ... .... ..... 16 
Rogers Mine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 

Tene Mine .. ...... . . . ... . .... .. ....... 16 
Chemalloy Minerals Limited .. . .......... . .... 31 
Consolidated Canadian Faraday Limited ..... . .. .. 30 
Consolidated Diana Gold Mines Limited ....... . . . 33 
Consolidated Marbenor Mines Limited . ... . . . .. . . 29 
Consolidated Tin Corporation Limited, The ...... . 30 
Crowduck Bay Mines limited .. . .. . ........... 19 
Diana-Gem Lake Mine ..... ... .. . ..... .. .. . . 33 
Diana Gold Mines Limited . ..... . . . . . .... . ... 33 
Dickstone Copper Mines Limited . .. . .. .. ...... 21 

Dickstone Mine ......... . ... . ... . ... . . . 21 
Domtar Inc. . ................... .. .. . .. . . 10 
Dryden Chemicals Limited . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 7 
Dumbarton Mines Limited ...... . ...... ..... . 30 

Dumbarton Mine .. . .... _ . . .. . . ...... ... 30 
Eldorado Gold Mines Inc ........ . .... . ....... 35 
Falconbridge Nickel Mines Limited . . . . .. . 22, 27, 30 

Manibridge Mine .... .. . . .......... .... . 27 
Ferro Mine . .... . ....... . .. . ........ . .... 19 
Gem Lake Gold Mines limited ... .. ... . . . .. . .. 33 
Gem Lake Mines Limited . .... . .. . .... . ...... 33 
God's Lake Gold Mines Limited .... . .. . . . . .. .. . 18 
Goldbeam Mines Limited ... . . . .. . .... . . .. .. 30 
Granges Exploration AB ... . .. . ...... . ...... 22 
Gunnar Gold Mines Limited .... . ... . ......... 16 
Gurney Mine .. .. ...................... .. 18 
Herb Lake Gold Mines Limited ....... . . _ .. _ .. . 18 
Hooker Chemicals Canada Limited . . . . . . . . . . . .. 7 
Hudson Bay Mining & Smelting Co., Limited 

(HBM & S) ......... . . . . . ... . ...... . .. 19 
Anderson Lake Mine . .. . .. . .. . .... . .... 21 
Birch Lake Mine . .......... . .. . ... . ... 20 
Centennial Mine ............ . ..... . ... 21 
Chisel Lake Mine ..... .. ... . . . ...... .. 21 
Coronation Mine . ...... . .. . . . ........ . 20 
Cuprus Mine .............. . .... . . .. . 20 
Don Jon Mine .......... . . . . .. . .. . ... 20 
Flin Flon Mine .. ... . . . . . .. .. ......... 19 
Ghost Lake Mine ... ... .... . .... . .... . 21 
Lost Lake Mine ...... . .... . ........ .. . 21 
Northstar Mine ...... . ..... . .. . ....... 20 
Osborne Lake Mine .......... .. . . . . .... 21 
Rod Mine . .. ... . .. . ............. . .. _ 22 
Schist Lake Mine . . .. .. .. . .. . .. ... ... . 21 
Spruce Point Mine . . .. . . ... . .......... 22 
Stall Lake Mine .. . . . . . ... . ... .. .... . .. 21 
Trout Lake Mine .. . .. . . .. ... . ..... .. .. 22 
Westarm Mine ... . ....... .. . . ........ 21 
White Lake Mine . . .. . ..... .. .......... 21 

Inco Metals Company ... . . . ............. 25, 26 
Birchtree Mine ..... . ....... . .. . .... . ... 27 
Moak Lake Mine ...... . _ .. . .. . ..... . ... . 26 
Pipe 1 Mine .... . ....... . .... .. . . .. . ... 27 
Pipe 2 Mine .. . . . . . .... . ....... . ..... . . 27 
Pipe 2 Open Pit . .. . . .. . .. . .. . . . _ ....... 27 
Soab North Mine . .. ......... ... .... . .. . 27 
Soab South Mine .... . ... . . ... ... . . .... . 27 
Thompson Mine . . ....... . .... .. . . .. . ... 26 

Inco Limited . . . . ... . . . . . ....... . . . ....... 26 
International Nickel Company of Canada 

Limited, The .... . .. . ............ . . .. ... 26 

47 



Inland Cement Industries limited .............. 9 Oro Grande Mines limited . . . .. . ..... ... . .... 16 
International Minerals and Chemicals Pembina Mountain Clays limited ...... . . . . .. .. 9 

Corporation (Canada) limited . .. ... .. . . . .... 35 Prairie Potash Mines limited . .. . . . .... ....... 35 
Island Lake Mine ....... . ...... ....... . .... 18 Red River Brick & Tile . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 9 
IXL Industries Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 9 Rio Tinto Canadian Exploration limited . ... ...... 29 
Jack Nutt Mines limited . .... .. ............. . 30 Rock Ore Exploration and Development 
Jeep Go Id Mines lim ited .. . .. ...... . . . . ..... 16 limited ..... . ... ... ......... ... .. . ... 33 

Jeep Mine .... ............. .. .. . ...... 16 Royal Agassiz Mines Ltd . .. ... ... .. . ......... 19 
Kawecki Berylco Industries ............. ... ... 33 
Laguna Gold Mines limited ....... ..... . . .. .. 18 
lithium Corporation of Canada limited .. ... .... . 33 
Mandy Mining Company ... . .... . .. . . . . . .. . . 19 

Mandy Mine .. .... . ... . .. ........... ... 19 
Manitoba Coal Company limited, The .... . ...... 11 
Manitoba Government ....... .. ..... .... . 22, 35 

SAM. Exploration limited . . ...... . ..... . ... 35 
San Antonio Gold Mines limited .. . . .. . .. . . . . . . 16 

San Antonio Mine .. .. ........ . ... . ...... 16 
Sherritt Gordon Mines limited . . ..... ........ . 23 

"A" Mine ... ..... .. ' " .. .. .... ....... 23 
EL Mine . ... ... . ........ ... . ... .. . ... 23 
Farley Mine .... . ... . ... .. . . .... .. ... .. 24 

Manitoba Mineral Resources Ltd . ..... ....... . . 22 Fox Mine ...... .... . .... ... . ... . .. . ... 25 
Manitoba Metals Mining Company limited ........ 18 
Manoka Mining & Smelting Company 

Ruttan Mine ........ . . . . . . .. . .... . . .. . . 25 
Sherridon Mine .. . . . ....... . .. . ..... . . .. 23 

limited . . ..... ... ... .... ......... .... 35 Stall Lake Mines limited ..... .. ...... . ...... 22 
Maskwa Nickel Chrome Mines limited ......... . 30 Sunbeam Kirkland Gold Mines limited .. .. .. . . .. 29 

Maskwa East Extension . ... . ............ . . 30 Sunbeam Mine ...... ............. ...... .. 29 
Maskwa West Extension ............. ..... . 30 Sylvite of Canada limited . .. . . .. .. ... ........ 35 

McArthur Mine ......... .. . ...... . .. .. . ... 11 Tantalum Mining Corporation of Canada 
Medicine Hat Brick & Tile Company . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
Moosehorn Claim ....... ... ..... . . ... : . ... 18 

limited (TAN CO) ....................... 33 
Tombill Mines limited ............ . . . . . . . ... 35 

Mitsubishi Metal Mining Co. Ltd .. . .. .. . .... . ... 26 Truroc Gypsum Products Ltd .... .. .. .... . ..... 11 
Montgary Exploration limited . .. . ....... . . . . .. 30 Vaden Mine .... .. ... .. . . .. . . . . . . .. . . .... 11 
Nelson Prospecting and Mining Company . ... . ... 11 Waverley Mine ... . .............. . .. .. .... 30 
New Manitoba Gold Mines limited ......... . ... 35 Western Gypsum Products limited .. . .... . ... .. 10 
New Manitoba Mining & Smelting Western Gypsum (1978) limited . . ...... . ..... 11 

Company limited ..... .. ..... ........ ... 35 Westroc Industries limited . ............ . . . . .. 10 
Noranda Mines limited ..... ... .. ........ .. . 26 Westem Plaster Company limited .. . .. . .. . .. . .. 10 
Northern Tungsten limited .......... ...... .. 23 Whiteshell Resources limited . ... .. . .. . . . .... . 30 
Ogama·Rockland Mines limited . .. . . . ... ... ... 16 Summary .... .... . ... ...... .... . .. . .. . ... . 37 

48 



59° 

52° 

51° 

50° 

~ 
'0 

0 

E 

~ 

E 

i! 
g 

" 

KILOMETRES 

HUDSON 

BAY 

MINOR LIGNITE 

f :.~ :· <· · :.J SHALE ANO SANDSTONE 

JURASSIC 

:2 f:HfHJ ~~~~C~ONE, SHALE, LIMESTONE, r PALEOZOIC 
~ PERMIAN 

o 
~ 

~ IMPACT BRECCIA AND MELT ROC KS 

DEVONIAN 

00 LIME STONE AND DOLOMITE 

SILURIAN 

~ DOLOMITE 

OROOVICIAN 

~ ~ DOLOMITE. LIMESTONE, MINOR SANDSTONE 

I- PRECAMBRIAN I ~~:~,:~ MIXED MIGMATITES AND GNEISSES OF THE ! ., ,,> CHU RCH ILL - SUP ERIOR BOUNDARY ZONE 

o D ~~;~T~~:~~;~N;:~~~NES GNEISS AND 

~ r·::\\·'~:S..j ~~;;SSS~~~S~~~;~ :~;K;I GA:~T~TEERtED 
L: <·Z :,. j :~~:~~~~:~~~;~~~S G~NB~:~~~~~~;I~NS l L,,::-,:,::j GRANULITES, MAFIC AND FE LSIC 

Figure 7. Generalized Geological Map of Manitoba. 

49 



MAX 

ERA PERIOD EPOCH FORMATION MEMBER THICK BASIC LITHOLOGY 
1m) 

QUATER - RECENT TOP SOIL. DUNE SANDS 

<...) NARY 
PLEISTO- 140 CLAY, SAND. GRAVel. BOULDERS. PEAT 6 CENE 

GLACIAL DRIFT 

N 
PLIOCENE 0 

Z MIOCENE 
W OLIGOCENE <...) TERTIARY 

EOCENE 
PALEO- TURTLE MTN. PEACE GARDEN 

120 SHALE. CLAY AND SAN D. LIGNITE BeeS LOCATED ONLY IN TURTlE MOUNTAIN 
CENE GOOOLANDS 

BOISSEVAIN 30 SANOANO SAN DSTON E, GREENISH GREY, LOCATED ONLY IN 

C TU RTLE MOUNTAIN 

R UPPER RIDING MTN. '" 310 GREY SHALES NQN-CALC. LOCAL IRONSTONE 
ODA.N A" BENTONITE NEAR BASE. GAS FOUND 

E 
PEMB INA SHALE DARK GREY CARBONACEOUS NON-CAl BENTON ITE BANDS 

T VERM ILION 
BOYNE 155 SHALE GREY SPECKLED CALC BENTONITIC SLIGHTLY PETAOllFEROUS 

A RIVER MORDEN SHALE DARK GREY NON-CALC. CONCRETIONS LOCAL SAND AND Si lT 
C 

E CRE TACEOUS FAVEL 40 
GREY SHALE WITH HEAVY CALCAREOUS SPECKS 
BANOS lIMESTQNE ANO BENTONITE 

<...) 

6 0 ASHVILLE SHALE. DARK G REY, NON-CAl C. SILTY 
U IASHVlll E SAND 115 

N LOWER "SAND ZONE" 27m F.G . OTZ. S. ORSS 

0 S 
(/) CRETACEOUS SWAN RIVER 75 SANDSTONE AND SAND. all PYRITIC SHALE-GREY. NON-CALC 

W 
:::!: 

UPPER WASKADA BANDED-GREEN SHALE AND CALG.SANDSTONE 
200 

JURASSIC MELITA BANOS OF LIMESTONE. VARI-COLORED SHALE 

JURASSIC 
MIDDLE 

RESTON 45 LIMESTONE. BUFF. AND SHALES. GREY 

UPPER: EVAPORITE 45 WHI TE ANHYDRITE AND/ OR GYPSUM AND BAN DED DOLOMITE AND SHALE 

JURASSIC AMARANTH 
LOWER" REO BEDS 40 REO SHALE TO SILTSTONE·DOLOMITIC 

TRIASSIC 
ST. MARTIN 

PERMIAN (7 ) 300 CARBONATE BRECC'A, TRACHYANDESITE (CRYPTQ..EXPLOSION STRUCTURE ) 

PENNSYL 
COMPLEX 

VANIAN 
M CHARLES 20 MASSIVE AN HYDRITE AND DOLOMITE 

I "- Me 5 

S ::J MISSION Me 4 
0 LIM ESTONE - LIGHT BUFF. OOLITIC. FOSS. FRAG • CHERTY. BANOS 

S a: Me 3 120 
SHALE AND ANHYDRITE. OIL PROOUCTION 

I C) CANYON Me 2 

S z Me 1 

S 
0 FLOSSIE LAKE en 

I is WHlij~t EA LIMESTONE & ARG LIMESTONE LIGHT BROWN AND REOOI SH Mo nLED 

P « LODGEPOLE 185 ZONES OF SHALEY. OOLITIC. CRINOIDAL & CHERTY 

P 
::;; VI RDEN OIL PRODUCTION 

I SClU.lIO~ 

A UPPER 
2 BLACK SHALE ZONES - SEPARATED BY SILTSTONE 

BAKKEN M IDDLE 20 
Oil SHOW HIG H R.A. KICK N LOWER 

~~ LYLETON 35 REO SILTSTONE AND SHALE DOLOMITIC. 

<...) 
~2 

NISKU 40 LIM ESTONE & DOLOMITE. YELLOw..(iREY FOSS. POROUS. SOM E ANHYD 

6 '" DUPEROW 170 LIMESTONE & DO LOMITE. ARG.& ANHYDRITIC IN PLACES 

N . SOURIS RIVER 120 CYCLICAL SHALE. LIM ESTONE & DOLOMITE. ANHYDRITE 0 z ~ l·ST RED 
~o 

W ~ :; D~w,..S~IM/fY 85 LIMESTONE & DOLOMITE. POROUS. ANHYDRITE-LOCAL SHALE RE O & GREEN 
--I DEVONIAN 

~ « ci EVAP 120 SALT POTASH & AN HYDRITE. DOLOMITE INTER·8EDDED 
0- f-

Z 
6 WIN NI PEGOSIS DOLOMITE.lIGHT YELLOWISH BROWN REEFY 

"- 75 

"" -' / ELM POINT LIM ESTONE - FOSS. HIGH CALCIUM 

W ASHERN 12 DOLOMITE AND SHALE -BRICK RED 

SILURIAN INTERLAKE GROUP 135 DOLOMITE YELLOWISH -ORANGE TO GREYISH-YEllOW FOSS. SILTY ZONES 

0 STONEWALL 15 DOLOSTONE. GREYISH YellOW. BEDDED. 
R 

DOLOMITE -YELLOWISH -GREY SHALEY D STONY 30 

0 MOUNTAIN D MIT -DUSKY - YELL W 

V 
20 HA 1 ~ I RED RIVER SELKIR 170 DOLOMITIC LIMESTONE. MOTILED AND DOLOMITE 

C 
I 

UPPER UNIT 
A SHALE. GREEN. WAXY. SANDSTONE INTERBEDDED. 

WINNIPEG 60 
N SANDSTO NE SAND. SANDSTONE. QUARTZOSE. 

CAMBRIAN DEADWOOD 60 SAND. BLACK TO GREEN..(iREY WAXY, GLAUCONITIC SILTSTONE 
& SHALE. GREEN..Q REY TO BLACK. VERY EDGE OF S.W. MANITOBA ONLY. 

PRECAMBRIAN ACID & BASIC CRYSTALLINES & METAMORPHICS 

Figure 8. Chart of Geological Formations in Manitoba. 

50 






	143545GES_80-3143545
	143703GES_80-3_pt2143703
	144300GES_80-3_bk_c144300



